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DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
Department Summary 

Mission Statement 
To enhance, protect, conserve, and manage Hawaii's unique and limited natural, cultural and historic resources held in public 
trust for current and future generations for the people of Hawaii nei, and its visitors, in partnership with others in the public and 
private sectors. 

Department Goals 
To seek, develop and implement cost-effective strategies for the long-term sustainable management, maintenance, protection 
and utilization of existing and potential ocean, land, natural and cultural resources of the State of Hawaii in an integrated 
manner and in partnership with others from the public and private sectors. Additionally, prevent the establishment of invasive 
species detrimental to native habitats, while promoting responsible use, understanding, and respect for Hawaii's resources. 

Significant Measures of Effectiveness FY 2026 FY 2027 
1. Dollar amount of revenues transferred to OHA ($000) 2,713 2,713 
2. No. of permits (camping and cabin) issued statewide 19,000 19,000 
3. No. of fishing licenses issued ($000) 3 3 
4. No. of acres enrolled in watershed partnerships as % of plan 15,000 15,000 

FB 2025-2027 Operating Budget by Major Program Area 
FY 2026 FY 2027 

Individual Rights, Individual Rights, 
$7,731,946 , 3% $7,731,946 , 3% Environmental 

Environmental Public Safety, Public Safety, Economic Development, Protection, Economic 
$132,340,225 , 41% 

Culture and Recreation, 

$22,875,140 , 7% 
$18,292,969 , 6% Development, Protection, 

Government-Wide Government-Wide 
Support, Support, 

$32,336,263 , 11% $32,266,263 , 10% 

Culture and Recreation, 
$107,079,536 , 33% $107,079,536 , 36% 

$111,373,295 , 38% $26,305,140 , 9% $8,931,177 , 3% 
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DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
MAJOR FUNCTIONS 

Implements programs to conserve, protect, develop, 
and utilize the State�s natural and cultural resources. 

Preserves and enhances native and indigenous fish 
and other aquatic species and their habitats for 
residents and visitors. 

Promotes the safe and responsible use of Hawaii�s 
natural resources through firm, fair and effective law 
enforcement. 

Provides accurate, timely and permanent system of 
registering and recording land title and related 
documents and maps. 

Manages the conservation, protection, planning, and 
utilization of the State�s water resources for social, 
economic, and environmental requirements. 

Provides safe and enjoyable recreation opportunities. 

Develops and maintains a comprehensive program of 
historic preservation to promote the use and 
conservation of historical and cultural sites. 

Collects and disseminates data relating to natural 
resources. Partners with public and private agencies 
to maximize funding leverage. 

MAJOR PROGRAM AREAS 

The Department of Land and Natural Resources has programs in the following major program areas: 

Economic Development Culture and Recreation 
LNR 141 Water and Land Development LNR 801 Ocean-Based Recreation 
LNR 172 Forestry-Resource Management and Development LNR 802 Historic Preservation 

LNR 804 Forest and Outdoor Recreation 
Environmental Protection LNR 806 Parks Administration and Operation 
LNR 401 Ecosystem Protection, Restoration, and Fisheries 

Management Public Safety 
LNR 402 Native Resources and Fire Protection Program LNR 810 Prevention of Natural Disasters 
LNR 404 Water Resources 
LNR 405 Conservation and Resources Enforcement Individual Rights 
LNR 407 Natural Area Reserves and Watershed LNR 111 Conveyances and Recordings 

Management 
LNR 906 LNR-Natural and Physical Environment Government Wide Support 
LNR 907 Aha Moku Advisory Committee LNR 101 Public Lands Management 
LNR 908 Kaho�olawe Island Reserve Commission LNR 102 Legacy Land Conservation Program 
LNR 909 Mauna Kea Stewardship and Oversight Authority 
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Department of Land and Natural Resources 
(Operating Budget) 

Budget Base Budget Base 
FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2026 FY 2027 

Funding Sources: Perm Positions 754.25 754.25 773.75 773.75 
Temp Positions 26.50 26.50 26.50 26.50 

General Funds $ 101,907,335 101,907,335 123,668,617 116,689,135 
Perm Positions 289.00 289.00 291.00 291.00 
Temp Positions 5.25 5.25 3.25 3.25 

Special Funds $ 129,258,431 129,258,431 138,323,717 138,323,717 
Perm Positions 47.75 47.75 48.25 48.25 
Temp Positions 1.75 1.75 2.75 2.75 

Federal Funds $ 16,970,244 16,970,244 17,590,874 17,615,874 
Perm Positions 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Temp Positions 8.50 8.50 7.50 7.50 

Other Federal Funds $ 68,036,415 68,036,415 38,064,861 18,190,621 
Perm Positions - - - -
Temp Positions - - - -

Trust Funds $ 305,954 305,954 305,954 305,954 
Perm Positions - - - -
Temp Positions 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 

Interdepartmental Transfers $ 1,686,056 1,686,056 1,686,056 1,686,056 
Perm Positions 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Temp Positions - - - -

Revolving Funds $ 946,000 946,000 946,000 946,000 

1,100.00 1,100.00 1,122.00 1,122.00 
49.00 49.00 47.00 47.00 

Total Requirements 319,110,435 319,110,435 320,586,079 293,757,357 

Major Adjustments in the Executive Budget Request: (general funds unless noted) 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

6. 

7. 
8. 

9. 

Adds $4,750,000 in FY 26 and FY 27 for the Hawai�i Invasive Species Council and Hawai�i Ant Lab. 
Adds $1,200,000 in FY 26 and $1,100,000 in FY 27 for hydrologic data, analysis, and investigation projects for the Commission on Water 
Resource Management. 
Adds $1,448,167 in FY 26 and $1,455,497 in FY 27 to expand the Department of Land and Natural Resources' consolidated website for 
permits, licenses, and applications. 

Adds $2,000,000 in special funds in FY 26 and FY 27 for equipment and motor vehicles to support State Parks. 

Adds $5,000,000 in FY 26 and FY 27 for forest and resource management improvements. 
Adds $3,000,000 in FY 26 for West Maui fire prevention: Ukumehame wetland and stream, Maui. 
Adds $4,000,000 in FY 26 for fire pre-suppression, readiness, response, and post-fire restoration and rehabilitation activities. 

Adds 22.00 permanent positions and $1,425,696 in FY 26 and FY 27 for fire and emergency response activities, statewide. 
Adds $5,000,000 in special funds in FY 26 and FY 27 to establish an expenditure ceiling for the Dam and Appurtenance Improvement or 
Removal Grant Program Special Fund. 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 
PROGRAM TITLE: DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

IN DOLLARS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

1,138.75* 1,136.75* 1,122.00* 1,122.00* 1,122.0* 1,122.0* 1,122.0* 1,122.0* 
51.00** 63.75** 47.00** 47.00** 47.0** 47.0** 47.0** 47.0** 

65,516,088 97,197,868 99,729,465 99,566,538 99,565 99,565 99,565 99,565 
145,591,068 238,766,653 217,100,800 190,435,005 187,830 187,830 187,630 187,630 
11,058,136 3,887,922 2,102,814 2,102,814 1,103 1,103 1,103 1,103 
5,245,110 4,183,638 1,653,000 1,653,000 653 653 653 653 

227,410,402 344,036,081 320,586,079 293,757,357 289,151 289,151 288,951 288,951 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
787.25* 788.25* 773.75* 773.75* 
26.50** 39.50** 26.50** 26.50** 

GENERAL FUND 125,499,150 118,937,512 123,668,617 116,689,135 
291.00* 289.00* 291.00* 291.00* 

5.50** 5.25** 3.25** 3.25** 
SPECIAL FUND 87,993,884 135,558,572 138,323,717 138,323,717 

49.50* 49.50* 48.25* 48.25* 
2.50** 2.50** 2.75** 2.75** 

FEDERAL FUNDS 9,853,785 18,566,106 17,590,874 17,615,874 
8.00* 7.00* 6.00* 6.00* 
9.50** 9.50** 7.50** 7.50** 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 3,174,349 68,036,415 38,064,861 18,190,621 
* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

TRUST FUNDS 305,954 305,954 305,954 
* * * * 

7.00** 7.00** 7.00** 7.00** 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL TRANSFERS 1,686,056 1,686,056 1,686,056 

3.00* 3.00* 3.00* 3.00* 
** ** ** ** 

REVOLVING FUND 889,234 945,466 946,000 946,000 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 764,000 1,016,000 2,074,000 1,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 8,000,000 2,000 
DESIGN 927,000 1,318,000 3,331,000 701,000 
CONSTRUCTION 73,806,000 83,980,000 29,542,000 8,297,000 
EQUIPMENT 4,999,000 2,000 53,000 1,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 88,496,000 86,318,000 35,000,000 9,000,000 

773.7* 773.7* 773.7* 773.7* 
26.5** 26.5** 26.5** 26.5** 

114,083 114,083 113,883 113,883 
291.0* 291.0* 291.0* 291.0* 

3.2** 3.2** 3.2** 3.2** 
136,323 136,323 136,323 136,323 

48.3* 48.3* 48.3* 48.3* 
2.8** 2.8** 2.8** 2.8** 

17,617 17,617 17,617 17,617 
6.0* 6.0* 6.0* 6.0* 
7.5** 7.5** 7.5** 7.5** 

18,190 18,190 18,190 18,190 
* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

306 306 306 306 
* * * * 

7.0** 7.0** 7.0** 7.0** 
1,686 1,686 1,686 1,686 

3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 
** ** ** ** 

946 946 946 946 
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PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 
PROGRAM TITLE: DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

IN DOLLARS 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN THOUSANDS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
SPECIAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

29,135,000 16,550,000 
2,000,000 2,000,000 3,200,000 

48,860,000 62,165,000 31,300,000 9,000,000 
8,000,000 5,000,000 

501,000 603,000 500,000 

1,138.75* 1,136.75* 1,122.00* 1,122.00* 1,122.0* 1,122.0* 1,122.0* 1,122.0* 
51.00** 63.75** 47.00** 47.00** 47.0** 47.0** 47.0** 47.0** 

315,906,402 430,354,081 355,586,079 302,757,357 289,151 289,151 288,951 288,951 
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Department of Land and Natural Resources 
(Capital Improvements Budget) 

FY 2026 FY 2027 
Funding Sources: 

Special Funds 3,200,000 -
General Obligation Bonds 31,300,000 9,000,000 
Federal Funds 500,000 -

Total Requirements 35,000,000 9,000,000 

Highlights of the Executive CIP Budget Request: (general obligation bonds unless noted) 
1. Adds $13,000,000 in FY 26 for maintenance dredging and reconstruction of the outer 

marginal wharf at Lahaina Small Boat Harbor on Maui. 
2. Adds $5,000,000 in FY 26 and FY 27 for Watershed Protection and Initiatives, Statewide. 
3. Adds $2,000,000 in FY 26 and FY 27 for Rockfall and Flood Mitigation, Statewide. 
4. Adds $2,000,000 in FY 26 and FY 27 for Deep Monitor Wells, Statewide. 
5. Adds $3,000,000 in FY 26 for building renovation for the Division of Conservation and 

Resources Enforcement, Hawai�i Branch. 
6. Adds $2,650,000 in general obligation bond funds and $500,000 in federal funds in FY 

26 for State Parks Infrastructure and Park Improvements, Lump Sum, Statewide. 
7. Adds $1,750,000 in FY 26 for Pohakea Fire Prevention and Suppression Infrastructure, 

Maui. 
6. Adds $1,500,000 in FY 26 for Cesspool Closures in Accordance with EPA Consent 

Order, Statewide. 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

REPORT B78 
34 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

PLANS 13,908 10,052 765 1,016 2,074 1 
LAND ACQUISITION 34,897 26,895 8,000 2 
DESIGN 34,938 28,659 928 1,319 3,331 701 
CONSTRUCTION 686,927 492,305 72,804 83,979 29,542 8,297 
EQUIPMENT 10,945 5,890 4,999 2 53 1 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 781,615 563,801 87,496 86,318 35,000 9,000 

GENERAL FUND 46,985 1,300 29,135 16,550 
SPECIAL FUND 33,300 26,100 2,000 2,000 3,200 
G.O. BONDS 590,598 440,273 47,860 62,165 31,300 9,000 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 13,000 8,000 5,000 
FEDERAL FUNDS 48,206 46,602 501 603 500 
OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 1,426 1,426 
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTIONS 20,850 20,850 
COUNTY FUNDS 14,950 14,950 
TRUST FUNDS 9,800 9,800 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL TRANSFERS 2,500 2,500 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 01 
PROGRAM TITLE: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

78.00* 78.00* 63.00* 63.00* 63.0* 63.0* 63.0* 63.0* 
1.00** 1.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

4,732,806 6,020,480 5,239,240 5,239,240 5,239 5,239 5,239 5,239 
20,212,799 17,346,809 17,633,900 21,063,900 20,064 20,064 20,064 20,064 
1,451,310 5,511 2,000 2,000 2 2 2 2 
1,389,479 

27,786,394 23,372,800 22,875,140 26,305,140 25,305 25,305 25,305 25,305 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
69.00* 

** 
69.00* 

** 
58.00* 

** 
58.00* 

** 
GENERAL FUND 24,884,993 

6.00* 
** 

12,837,414 
7.00* 

** 

12,212,856 
4.00* 

** 

12,212,856 
4.00* 

** 
SPECIAL FUND 2,366,444 

* 
3,615,907 

* 
3,362,805 

* 
3,362,805 

* 
** ** ** ** 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 

420,000 
3.00* 
1.00** 

114,957 
* 

570,000 
2.00* 
1.00** 

6,150,000 
* 

1.00* 
** 

7,100,000 
* 

1.00* 
** 

10,530,000 
* 

** ** ** ** 
TRUST FUNDS 199,479 199,479 199,479 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
LAND ACQUISITION 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

1,000 
6,999,000 

101,000 
4,799,000 

1,000 

301,000 
7,198,000 

500,000 
1,500,000 

500,000 
1,500,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 11,900,000 7,500,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

58.0* 58.0* 58.0* 58.0* 
** ** ** ** 

11,213 11,213 11,213 11,213 
4.0* 4.0* 4.0* 4.0* 

** ** ** ** 
3,362 3,362 3,362 3,362 

* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 
** ** ** ** 

10,530 10,530 10,530 10,530 
* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

200 200 200 200 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

** 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 01 
PROGRAM TITLE: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

7,400,000 
4,500,000 7,500,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

78.00* 78.00* 63.00* 63.00* 63.0* 63.0* 63.0* 63.0* 
1.00** 1.00** ** ** ** ** ** 

39,686,394 30,872,800 24,875,140 28,305,140 25,305 25,305 25,305 25,305 
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PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

0103 
AGRICULTURE 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 
FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

35.00* 35.00* 35.00* 35.00* 35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

1,591,461 1,863,446 1,870,388 1,870,388 1,870 1,870 1,870 1,870 
18,016,593 14,969,081 16,494,081 19,924,081 18,924 18,924 18,924 18,924 
1,410,735 
1,389,479 

22,408,268 16,832,527 18,364,469 21,794,469 20,794 20,794 20,794 20,794 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
34.00* 34.00* 

** ** 
GENERAL FUND 21,058,350 8,227,052 

* * 
** ** 

SPECIAL FUND 1,234,961 2,455,475 
1.00* 1.00* 

** ** 
OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 114,957 6,150,000 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 1,000 1,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 6,999,000 
DESIGN 1,000 
CONSTRUCTION 1,400,000 5,498,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 8,400,000 5,500,000 

34.00* 34.00* 34.0* 34.0* 34.0* 34.0* 
** ** ** ** ** ** 

8,808,994 8,808,994 7,809 7,809 7,809 7,809 
* * * * * * 
** ** ** ** ** ** 

2,455,475 2,455,475 2,455 2,455 2,455 2,455 
1.00* 1.00* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 

** ** ** ** ** ** 
7,100,000 10,530,000 10,530 10,530 10,530 10,530 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

7,400,000 
1,000,000 5,500,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

35.00* 
** 

30,808,268 

35.00* 
** 

22,332,527 

35.00* 
** 

18,364,469 

35.00* 
** 

21,794,469 

35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 
** ** ** ** 

20,794 20,794 20,794 20,794 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 010303 
PROGRAM TITLE: PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT AND MARKETING FOR AGR 

IN DOLLARS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

35.00* 35.00* 35.00* 35.00* 35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

1,591,461 1,863,446 1,870,388 1,870,388 1,870 1,870 1,870 1,870 
18,016,593 14,969,081 16,494,081 19,924,081 18,924 18,924 18,924 18,924 
1,410,735 
1,389,479 

22,408,268 16,832,527 18,364,469 21,794,469 20,794 20,794 20,794 20,794 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
34.00* 34.00* 

** ** 
GENERAL FUND 21,058,350 8,227,052 

* * 
** ** 

SPECIAL FUND 1,234,961 2,455,475 
1.00* 1.00* 

** ** 
OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 114,957 6,150,000 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 1,000 1,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 6,999,000 
DESIGN 1,000 
CONSTRUCTION 1,400,000 5,498,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 8,400,000 5,500,000 

34.00* 34.00* 34.0* 34.0* 34.0* 34.0* 
** ** ** ** ** ** 

8,808,994 8,808,994 7,809 7,809 7,809 7,809 
* * * * * * 
** ** ** ** ** ** 

2,455,475 2,455,475 2,455 2,455 2,455 2,455 
1.00* 1.00* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 

** ** ** ** ** ** 
7,100,000 10,530,000 10,530 10,530 10,530 10,530 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

7,400,000 
1,000,000 5,500,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

35.00* 
** 

30,808,268 

35.00* 
** 

22,332,527 

35.00* 
** 

18,364,469 

35.00* 
** 

21,794,469 

35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 
** ** ** ** 

20,794 20,794 20,794 20,794 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR172 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 01030301 
PROGRAM TITLE: FORESTRY - RESOURCE MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 

IN DOLLARS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

35.00* 35.00* 35.00* 35.00* 35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

1,591,461 1,863,446 1,870,388 1,870,388 1,870 1,870 1,870 1,870 
18,016,593 14,969,081 16,494,081 19,924,081 18,924 18,924 18,924 18,924 
1,410,735 
1,389,479 

22,408,268 16,832,527 18,364,469 21,794,469 20,794 20,794 20,794 20,794 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
34.00* 34.00* 

** ** 
GENERAL FUND 21,058,350 8,227,052 

* * 
** ** 

SPECIAL FUND 1,234,961 2,455,475 
1.00* 1.00* 

** ** 
OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 114,957 6,150,000 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 1,000 1,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 6,999,000 
DESIGN 1,000 
CONSTRUCTION 1,400,000 5,498,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 8,400,000 5,500,000 

34.00* 34.00* 34.0* 34.0* 34.0* 34.0* 
** ** ** ** ** ** 

8,808,994 8,808,994 7,809 7,809 7,809 7,809 
* * * * * * 
** ** ** ** ** ** 

2,455,475 2,455,475 2,455 2,455 2,455 2,455 
1.00* 1.00* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 

** ** ** ** ** ** 
7,100,000 10,530,000 10,530 10,530 10,530 10,530 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

7,400,000 
1,000,000 5,500,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

35.00* 
** 

30,808,268 

35.00* 
** 

22,332,527 

35.00* 
** 

18,364,469 

35.00* 
** 

21,794,469 

35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 35.0* 
** ** ** ** 

20,794 20,794 20,794 20,794 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: LNR172 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 01030301 
PROGRAM TITLE: FORESTRY - RESOURCE MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NO. OF FALLEN TREES SAL & SOLD FROM STATE FOR RES 1850 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800 1800 
2. NO. OF PERMIT ISSUED FR CAMP, COLLECT FOR PRODUCTS 50000 50000 50000 50000 50000 50000 50000 50000 
3. NO. OF LAND ACQUISTN PROJ UNDRWY PROV PUB BENEFITS 500 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 
4. RESOURCE RESTN & CONSN PROJECTS COMPLTD OR UNDERWY 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 
5. NO. OF URBN AND COM FORSTY PROJS UN COOP OR MGMT 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. FOREST STEWARDSHIP PROGRAM (FSP) PROJECTS 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 
2. WATERSHED PARTNERSHIPS 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 
3. URBAN AND COMMUNITY FORESTRY (UCF) PARTNERS 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 
4. OTHER CONSERVATION OR FOREST PRODUCT PROJECTS 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. NO. OF COLLCTN PERMIST ISS FOR FOREST PRODUCTS 1300 1500 1700 1900 2000 2100 2200 2300 
2. NO. OF CAMPING PERMITS ISSUED 85000 8000 50000 50000 50000 50000 50000 50000 
3. NO. OF TREE SEEDLINGS DISTRIBUTED 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 
4. NO. OF FOR MGMT PROJS RES OR MAIN PRIV FOR LANDSCA 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 
5. LAND ACQSTN PRJCTS ONGOING OR CMPLTD FRST PR/MGT 15000 15000 15000 15000 15000 15000 15000 15000 
6. ORGNZTNS AND/OR COMM RECVD EDU, TECH, FIN ASS FOR 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 169 129 129 129 129 129 129 129 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: FEDERAL 1,239 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 296 162 162 162 162 162 162 162 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 1,704 291 291 291 291 291 291 291 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 465 291 291 291 291 291 291 291 
ALL OTHER FUNDS 1,239 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 1,704 291 291 291 291 291 291 291 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives C. Description of Activities Performed 

B. Description of Request and Compliance with Section 37-68(1)(A)(B) 
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D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued 

F. Description of Major External Trends Affecting the Program 

E. Identification of Important Program Relationships 
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J. Further Considerations 

G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 

H. Discussion of Program Revenues 

I. Summary of Analysis Performed 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 
PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 0104 
PROGRAM TITLE: FISHERIES AND AQUACULTURE 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

15.00* 15.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.0* 0.0* 0.0* 0.0* 
1.00** 1.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

738,240 800,066 
872,329 1,212,909 

3,511 

1,610,569 2,016,486 0 0 0 0 0 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
11.00* 

** 
11.00* 

** 
* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

GENERAL FUND 889,705 
2.00* 

** 

1,191,607 
3.00* 

** 
* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

SPECIAL FUND 300,864 
* 

254,879 
* * * * * * * 

** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 

420,000 
2.00* 
1.00** 

570,000 
1.00* 
1.00** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

15.00* 
1.00** 

1,610,569 

15.00* 
1.00** 

2,016,486 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR153 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 010402 
PROGRAM TITLE: FISHERIES MANAGEMENT (HISTORICAL) 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

15.00* 15.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.0* 0.0* 0.0* 0.0* 
1.00** 1.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

738,240 800,066 
872,329 1,212,909 

3,511 

1,610,569 2,016,486 0 0 0 0 0 0 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
11.00* 

** 
11.00* 

** 
* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

GENERAL FUND 889,705 
2.00* 

** 

1,191,607 
3.00* 

** 
* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

SPECIAL FUND 300,864 
* 

254,879 
* * * * * * * 

** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 

420,000 
2.00* 
1.00** 

570,000 
1.00* 
1.00** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

15.00* 
1.00** 

1,610,569 

15.00* 
1.00** 

2,016,486 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR153 
010402 
FISHERIES MANAGEMENT (HISTORICAL) 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
LICENSES, PERMITS, AND FEES 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: FEDERAL 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

430 
11 
77 

518 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 
ALL OTHER FUNDS 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

441 
77 

518 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives 

F. Description of Major External Trends Affecting the Program 

B. Description of Request and Compliance with Section 37-68(1)(A)(B) 

G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 

H. Discussion of Program Revenues 

C. Description of Activities Performed 

D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued 
I. Summary of Analysis Performed 

E. Identification of Important Program Relationships 
J. Further Considerations 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR141 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 0106 
PROGRAM TITLE: WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

28.00* 28.00* 28.00* 28.00* 28.0* 28.0* 28.0* 28.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

2,403,105 3,356,968 3,368,852 3,368,852 3,369 3,369 3,369 3,369 
1,323,877 1,164,819 1,139,819 1,139,819 1,140 1,140 1,140 1,140 

40,575 2,000 2,000 2,000 2 2 2 2 

3,767,557 4,523,787 4,510,671 4,510,671 4,511 4,511 4,511 4,511 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
24.00* 

** 
24.00* 

** 
24.00* 

** 
24.00* 

** 
GENERAL FUND 2,936,938 

4.00* 
** 

3,418,755 
4.00* 

** 

3,403,862 
4.00* 

** 

3,403,862 
4.00* 

** 
SPECIAL FUND 830,619 

* 
905,553 

* 
907,330 

* 
907,330 

* 
** ** ** ** 

TRUST FUNDS 199,479 199,479 199,479 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

101,000 
3,399,000 

300,000 
1,700,000 

500,000 
1,500,000 

500,000 
1,500,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 3,500,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

24.0* 24.0* 24.0* 24.0* 
** ** ** ** 

3,404 3,404 3,404 3,404 
4.0* 4.0* 4.0* 4.0* 

** ** ** ** 
907 907 907 907 

* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

200 200 200 200 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
G.O. BONDS 3,500,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

28.00* 
** 

7,267,557 

28.00* 
** 

6,523,787 

28.00* 
** 

6,510,671 

28.00* 
** 

6,510,671 

28.0* 
** 

4,511 

28.0* 
** 

4,511 

28.0* 
** 

4,511 

28.0* 
** 

4,511 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR141 
0106 
WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. SURFACE WATER SUPPLY DEVELOPED (MGD) 
2. GROUNDWATER SUPPLY DEVELOPED (MGD) 
3. WATER CREDITS PROVID TO STATE AGENCIES (1000 GALS) 
4. STATE LANDS DEVELOPED (ACRES) 
5. GEOTHERMAL ROYALTIES COLLECTED (DOLLARS) 
6. ROCKFALL PROJECTS IMPLEMENTED (# OF PROJECTS) 

0 
1 
0 

10 
3604 

4 

0 
1 
0 

10 
3237 

4 

0 
1 
0 

10 
3237 

4 

0 
1 
0 

10 
3237 

4 

0 
1 
0 

10 
3237 

4 

0 
1 
0 

10 
3237 

4 

0 
1 
0 

10 
3237 

4 

0 
1 
0 

10 
3237 

4 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. DEFACTO POPULTN BENEFTNG FR IMPRVMNTS (NO. IN MIL) 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING (NUMBER OF PROJECTS) 
2. PROJECTS DESIGNED (NUMBER OF PROJECTS) 
3. ENGINEERING CONSULTANT CONTRACTS ADMINISTERED 
4. ENGIN SVCS PROVIDD TO OTHER DLNR OFFICES (MAN HRS) 
5. CIP EXPENDITURES ($1,000) 
6. ALTERNATE WATER DEVLPM PROJECTS INVESTIGATED (NO.) 
7. GEOTHERMAL RESOURCE PERMITS ISSUED (# OF PERMITS) 
8. ROCKFALL/SLOPE MOVEMNT AREAS INVSTGTD &OR ADDRSSD 

27 
32 
32 

21600 
26872 

0 
0 
5 

26 
32 
32 

20000 
30000 

0 
1 
5 

26 
32 
32 

20000 
30000 

0 
1 
5 

26 
32 
32 

20000 
30000 

0 
1 
5 

26 
32 
32 

20000 
30000 

0 
1 
5 

26 
32 
32 

20000 
30000 

0 
1 
5 

26 
32 
32 

20000 
30000 

0 
1 
5 

26 
32 
32 

20000 
30000 

0 
1 
5 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives 

B. Description of Request and Compliance with Section 37-68(1)(A)(B) 

E. Identification of Important Program Relationships 

C. Description of Activities Performed 

F. Description of Major External Trends Affecting the Program 

D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued 
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G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 

H. Discussion of Program Revenues 

I. Summary of Analysis Performed 

J. Further Considerations 

- 1355 -



 

 

 
  

 

  

   

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

  

    
 
  
 

  
         

  

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 04 
PROGRAM TITLE: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

506.25* 503.25* 526.00* 526.00* 526.0* 526.0* 526.0* 526.0* 
45.00** 57.75** 45.00** 45.00** 45.0** 45.0** 45.0** 45.0** 

28,318,375 43,250,575 47,037,642 46,804,715 46,805 46,805 46,805 46,805 
45,459,936 118,809,427 84,734,755 64,000,752 62,395 62,395 62,195 62,195 
7,939,340 820,128 374,328 374,328 375 375 375 375 
1,538,152 1,493,500 193,500 193,500 193 193 193 193 

83,255,803 164,373,630 132,340,225 111,373,295 109,768 109,768 109,568 109,568 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
448.25* 448.25* 469.75* 469.75* 
25.50** 38.50** 25.50** 25.50** 

GENERAL FUND 70,497,223 81,865,560 88,480,668 81,431,186 
28.00* 25.00* 28.00* 28.00* 
2.25** 2.00** 2.25** 2.25** 

SPECIAL FUND 3,922,148 9,810,905 11,649,455 11,649,455 
25.00* 25.00* 23.25* 23.25* 
1.75** 1.75** 2.75** 2.75** 

FEDERAL FUNDS 5,792,593 9,473,486 9,942,452 9,967,452 
5.00* 5.00* 5.00* 5.00* 
8.50** 8.50** 7.50** 7.50** 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 3,039,991 61,398,477 20,442,448 6,500,000 
* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

TRUST FUNDS 106,475 106,475 106,475 
* * * * 

7.00** 7.00** 7.00** 7.00** 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL TRANSFERS 1,686,056 1,686,056 1,686,056 

* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

REVOLVING FUND 3,848 32,671 32,671 32,671 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 754,000 1,006,000 152,000 1,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 1,001,000 1,000 
DESIGN 253,000 1,003,000 853,000 201,000 
CONSTRUCTION 16,879,000 18,506,000 11,942,000 6,797,000 
EQUIPMENT 4,998,000 3,000 1,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 23,885,000 20,516,000 12,950,000 7,000,000 

469.7* 469.7* 469.7* 469.7* 
25.5** 25.5** 25.5** 25.5** 

79,826 79,826 79,626 79,626 
28.0* 28.0* 28.0* 28.0* 
2.2** 2.2** 2.2** 2.2** 

11,649 11,649 11,649 11,649 
23.3* 23.3* 23.3* 23.3* 
2.8** 2.8** 2.8** 2.8** 

9,968 9,968 9,968 9,968 
5.0* 5.0* 5.0* 5.0* 
7.5** 7.5** 7.5** 7.5** 

6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 
* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

106 106 106 106 
* * * * 

7.0** 7.0** 7.0** 7.0** 
1,686 1,686 1,686 1,686 

* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

33 33 33 33 
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PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 04 
PROGRAM TITLE: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

15,335,000 14,050,000 
8,550,000 4,465,000 12,950,000 7,000,000 

2,000,000 
1,000 

506.25* 503.25* 526.00* 526.00* 526.0* 526.0* 526.0* 526.0* 
45.00** 57.75** 45.00** 45.00** 45.0** 45.0** 45.0** 45.0** 

107,140,803 184,889,630 145,290,225 118,373,295 109,768 109,768 109,568 109,568 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 0402 
PROGRAM TITLE: PRESERVATION AND ENHANCEMENT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

427.50* 424.50* 448.00* 448.00* 448.0* 448.0* 448.0* 448.0* 
23.00** 22.75** 22.00** 22.00** 22.0** 22.0** 22.0** 22.0** 

22,298,021 33,287,306 36,688,042 36,411,927 36,412 36,412 36,412 36,412 
43,301,826 102,934,470 68,261,665 47,520,332 47,371 47,371 47,171 47,171 
7,834,058 740,128 344,328 344,328 345 345 345 345 
1,538,152 1,493,500 193,500 193,500 193 193 193 193 

74,972,057 138,455,404 105,487,535 84,470,087 84,321 84,321 84,121 84,121 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
391.25* 391.25* 411.75* 411.75* 

4.50** 4.50** 4.50** 4.50** 
GENERAL FUND 64,359,461 59,091,610 65,336,737 58,236,737 

8.00* 5.00* 8.00* 8.00* 
1.25** 1.00** 1.25** 1.25** 

SPECIAL FUND 1,776,164 6,666,629 8,173,628 8,173,628 
23.25* 23.25* 23.25* 23.25* 
1.75** 1.75** 2.75** 2.75** 

FEDERAL FUNDS 5,792,593 9,473,486 9,942,452 9,967,452 
5.00* 5.00* 5.00* 5.00* 
8.50** 8.50** 6.50** 6.50** 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 3,039,991 61,398,477 20,209,516 6,267,068 
* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

TRUST FUNDS 106,475 106,475 106,475 
* * * * 

7.00** 7.00** 7.00** 7.00** 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL TRANSFERS 1,686,056 1,686,056 1,686,056 

* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

REVOLVING FUND 3,848 32,671 32,671 32,671 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 754,000 1,006,000 152,000 1,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 1,001,000 1,000 
DESIGN 253,000 1,003,000 853,000 201,000 
CONSTRUCTION 16,879,000 18,506,000 11,942,000 6,797,000 
EQUIPMENT 4,998,000 3,000 1,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 23,885,000 20,516,000 12,950,000 7,000,000 

411.7* 411.7* 411.7* 411.7* 
4.5** 4.5** 4.5** 4.5** 

58,087 58,087 57,887 57,887 
8.0* 8.0* 8.0* 8.0* 
1.2** 1.2** 1.2** 1.2** 

8,173 8,173 8,173 8,173 
23.3* 23.3* 23.3* 23.3* 
2.8** 2.8** 2.8** 2.8** 

9,968 9,968 9,968 9,968 
5.0* 5.0* 5.0* 5.0* 
6.5** 6.5** 6.5** 6.5** 

6,268 6,268 6,268 6,268 
* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

106 106 106 106 
* * * * 

7.0** 7.0** 7.0** 7.0** 
1,686 1,686 1,686 1,686 

* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

33 33 33 33 
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PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 0402 
PROGRAM TITLE: PRESERVATION AND ENHANCEMENT 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

15,335,000 14,050,000 
8,550,000 4,465,000 12,950,000 7,000,000 

2,000,000 
1,000 

427.50* 424.50* 448.00* 448.00* 448.0* 448.0* 448.0* 448.0* 
23.00** 22.75** 22.00** 22.00** 22.0** 22.0** 22.0** 22.0** 

98,857,057 158,971,404 118,437,535 91,470,087 84,321 84,321 84,121 84,121 

- 1359 -



      

 

 
  

 

  

   

 

 

 

  

  

  

   
 

 

  
  
  

    
 
  
 

  
         

  

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR401 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040201 
PROGRAM TITLE: ECOSYSTEM PRTCTN, RSTRTN & FISHERIES MGMT 

IN DOLLARS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

70.00* 67.00* 70.00* 70.00* 70.0* 70.0* 70.0* 70.0* 
11.00** 10.75** 10.00** 10.00** 10.0** 10.0** 10.0** 10.0** 

3,293,088 6,068,277 5,972,213 5,696,098 5,696 5,696 5,696 5,696 
14,002,116 33,139,158 21,245,792 9,292,907 9,294 9,294 9,294 9,294 
5,339,718 

437,992 

23,072,914 39,207,435 27,218,005 14,989,005 14,990 14,990 14,990 14,990 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 

GENERAL FUND 

SPECIAL FUND 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 

64.00* 
0.50** 

18,112,484 
3.00* 
1.25** 

517,076 
1.00* 
1.75** 

3,210,591 
2.00* 
7.50** 

1,232,763 

64.00* 
0.50** 

5,509,851 
* 

1.00** 
4,285,718 

1.00* 
1.75** 

5,165,000 
2.00* 
7.50** 

24,246,866 

64.00* 
0.50** 

5,526,913 
3.00* 
1.25** 

4,289,058 
1.00* 
1.75** 

4,864,500 
2.00* 
6.50** 

12,537,534 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

250,000 
250,000 

3,650,000 
700,000 

399,000 
1,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 4,850,000 400,000 

64.00* 64.0* 64.0* 64.0* 64.0* 
0.50** 0.5** 0.5** 0.5** 0.5** 

5,526,913 5,527 5,527 5,527 5,527 
3.00* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 
1.25** 1.2** 1.2** 1.2** 1.2** 

4,289,058 4,289 4,289 4,289 4,289 
1.00* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 
1.75** 1.8** 1.8** 1.8** 1.8** 

4,889,500 4,890 4,890 4,890 4,890 
2.00* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 
6.50** 6.5** 6.5** 6.5** 6.5** 

283,534 284 284 284 284 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

2,350,000 
2,500,000 400,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

70.00* 
11.00** 

27,922,914 

67.00* 
10.75** 

39,207,435 

70.00* 
10.00** 

27,618,005 

70.00* 
10.00** 

14,989,005 

70.0* 70.0* 70.0* 70.0* 
10.0** 10.0** 10.0** 10.0** 

14,990 14,990 14,990 14,990 

- 1360 -



       

 
 
      

  
     

     
         
    
    

        
   

      
         
       

  
     

    
      

       
  

       
      
      
      

     

 
       

     
       
          
         

     
    

        
        
    

       
       

    
  

       
 

  
  

  

STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: LNR401 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 040201 
PROGRAM TITLE: ECOSYSTEM PROTECTION, RESTORATION, AND FISHERIES MANAGEMENT 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NUMBER OF FISHING LICENSES ISSUED (THOUSANDS) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
2. NO. OF FISHNG REPORTS PROCESSED (THOUSANDS) 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 
3. NO. OF NEW/AMND RULES TO SUS AQUA SPECI AND HABITA 5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
4. NO. OF FISHERS SURVEYED (THOUSANDS) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
5. AMT MRNE MNGT AR CRTD/MDFD/ENLRG 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
6. NO. OF MARINE MANAGMT AREAS W ACTIVE MANAGMT PLANS 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 
7. NO. OF RESTORATION PROJECTS 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 
8. TECH GUIDANCE PROVD IN PRMT/STAT-REQD (NO. REVWD) 105 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 
9. NO. STAKHLDR SCPNG MEET W. COMM, FISH, & CUL PRACT 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 
10. NO. OUTREACH/EDUC EVNTS TO INCR AWARENESS OF REG. 280 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. LIC COMMRCL FISHERS/COMMRCL MARINE DEALERS (000) 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 
2. NUMBER OF FISHING CHARTER OPERATORS 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 
3. CUSTOMERS OR USERS OF FISHING CHARTERS (HUNDREDS) 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 
4. LCNSD FRSHWTR AND NONRESI MARN SPRT FISHR (000) 185 185 185 185 185 185 185 185 
5. CULTURAL PRACTITIONERS (00) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
6. PASS AND CSTMRS NON-CONSUMP COMMER OCE TOURS (000) 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 135 
7. NO. OF RELATD CNTY/STATE/FED RSRCE MNGMT AGNCS 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 122 
8. NO. OF COMM/PLACE-BSD ORG INT STWRDSHP/FSHRS MNGT 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 
9. NO. OF COMM/PLACE-BSD ORG INT STWRDSHP/FSHRS MNGT 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 
10. TOTAL RESIDENT POPULATION, INC FISHERS (THOUSANDS) 1424 1451 1451 1451 1451 1451 1451 1451 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. ISS CMM FSHNG LC/FRWTR/MRN RC FSHNG LC/PR/ID (000) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
2. COLLCT/PROCSS COMM FISH DATA-CTCH/DEALR RPTS (000) 42 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 
3. COND CORL/ESTRN/WETLN/ST RESTN & CULT AQ SP RES/EN 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 
4. COND RAPD RES ACT FOR AQ ALIEN SPCS/AQ RES DAM EVN 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 
5. MNGE ST MAR MNGMT AR/CO-MNG HI IS HMPBCK WH SA/PAP 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 
6. NO. MONTR/DOC STATS/TRNDS FHNG EFF/CTCH/AQ SP/HB 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 42 
7. CONDUCT STATUTORY/ADMINISTRTV RULE MAKING (NUMBER) 5 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
8. CONDCT ENVRNMTL REV/ IMP EVAL & TECH GUID (NUMBER) 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 160 
9. NO. ENG W RES MNGT AG/NON-GOV ORG/COMM GR/CULT PRA 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 
10. NO. PROG ORG/PARTIC OTRCH/CAMPGNS/SCH VISTS/EVNTS 280 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 166 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: FEDERAL 29 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 195 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 166 
ALL OTHER FUNDS 29 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 195 

- 1361 -



- 1362 -



- 1363 -



     

 

 
  

 

  

   

 

 

  

 

 

  

  

    
 
  
 

  
         

  

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR402 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040202 
PROGRAM TITLE: NATIVE RESOURCES AND FIRE PROTECTION PROGRAM 

IN DOLLARS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

72.50* 72.50* 94.00* 94.00* 94.0* 94.0* 94.0* 94.0* 
8.00** 8.00** 8.00** 8.00** 8.0** 8.0** 8.0** 8.0** 

4,428,166 7,227,576 8,649,933 8,649,933 8,649 8,649 8,649 8,649 
12,519,989 25,347,789 32,065,154 23,376,706 23,377 23,377 23,377 23,377 
1,174,967 32,500 32,500 32,500 33 33 33 33 

582,139 24,500 24,500 24,500 24 24 24 24 

18,705,261 32,632,365 40,772,087 32,083,639 32,083 32,083 32,083 32,083 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
51.50* 

** 
51.50* 

** 
73.00* 

** 
GENERAL FUND 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 

15,647,330 
18.50* 

** 
2,490,522 

2.50* 
1.00** 

567,409 
* 

17,556,140 
18.50* 

** 
2,739,440 

2.50* 
1.00** 

10,544,254 
* 

30,728,497 
18.50* 
1.00** 

3,679,077 
2.50* 

** 
4,571,982 

* 
** ** ** 

TRUST FUNDS 
* 

106,475 
* 

106,475 
* 

INTERDEPARTMENTAL TRANSFERS 
7.00** 7.00** 

1,686,056 
7.00** 

1,686,056 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

501,000 
2,000 

534,000 
4,298,000 

2,000 
3,000 

6,161,000 

1,000 
1,000 

1,747,000 
1,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 5,335,000 6,166,000 1,750,000 

73.00* 73.0* 73.0* 73.0* 73.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

23,728,497 23,728 23,728 23,728 23,728 
18.50* 18.5* 18.5* 18.5* 18.5* 
1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

3,679,077 3,679 3,679 3,679 3,679 
2.50* 2.5* 2.5* 2.5* 2.5* 

** ** ** ** ** 
2,883,534 2,884 2,884 2,884 2,884 

* * * * * 
** ** ** ** ** 

106,475 106 106 106 106 
* * * * * 

7.00** 7.0** 7.0** 7.0** 7.0** 
1,686,056 1,686 1,686 1,686 1,686 
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PROGRAM ID: LNR402 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040202 
PROGRAM TITLE: NATIVE RESOURCES AND FIRE PROTECTION PROGRAM 

IN DOLLARS 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN THOUSANDS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

285,000 700,000 
5,050,000 3,465,000 1,750,000 

2,000,000 
1,000 

72.50* 72.50* 94.00* 94.00* 94.0* 94.0* 94.0* 94.0* 
8.00** 8.00** 8.00** 8.00** 8.0** 8.0** 8.0** 8.0** 

24,040,261 38,798,365 42,522,087 32,083,639 32,083 32,083 32,083 32,083 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: LNR402 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 040202 
PROGRAM TITLE: NATIVE RESOURCES AND FIRE PROTECTION PROGRAM 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NO. T&E PL/ANIML SPCS W ACTV RECOV IMPLEMNTTN PRGS 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 
2. NUMBER OF NATIVE SPECIES MONITORS THROUGH SURVEYS 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 
3. NO. OF WLDLF SANC OR OTHR WLDLF MGMT ARES UNDER AC 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 
4. NO FUEL HAZARD REDCTN & WILDLND/CMM PRJ UNDRWY/COM 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 
5. NO. OF DIVS RESPONSES TO FIRE & EMRGNCY INCIDENTS 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 
6. NUMBER OF ACRES SURVEYED FOR FOREST PEST OUTBREAKS 2200000 2000000 2000000 2000000 2000000 2000000 2000000 2000000 
7. AMT OF FNDNG TO SUPP INVASV SPE PREV AND MGMT 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 
8. NO. OF AREAS PROTCTD THRU LND ACQSTN FR NATVE BY D 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
9. NO. OF DIRCT CONTCTS (IN-PERS AND ON-LNE) THRU DIV 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. NATIVE RESOURCE CONSRVTN AGENS/ORGNZTN/AGNCS/SUPP NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
2. COMMUNITIES LANDSCAPES AFFECTED BY WILDFIRES 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 
3. COMMUNITIES LANDSCAPES AFFECTED BY WILDFIRES 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 
4. DEPARTMENTS AND SECTORS REPRESENTED ON THE HISC 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 
5. WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP LANDOWNRS - FORST HLTH & NRC 74 74 74 74 74 74 74 74 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. HABITAT PROTCTN/RESTRTN/MNGT HISC/RECVRY T&E SPECS 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 
2. WILDFIRE PRE-SUPPRESSION PROJCTS COMPLETD/ONGOING 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 
3. WILDFIRE PRESUPRESSION PROJCTS COMPLETED/ONGOING 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 
4. INITIATIVES COMPLETD/ONGOING-PUBLIC AWARENSS/INV 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 
5. HABITAT CONS PLANS & SAFE HARDARS AGREEMENT 209 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 
6. PUBLIC OUTREACH AND EDUCATION EVENTS 209 64 64 64 64 64 64 64 
7. PUB OR UPDTS PLNS GUIDNC DOC RECVRY AND MGMT NAT S 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8. FOREST HEALTH PROT/RES/MGMT PROJ COMPLETED/ONGOING 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: FEDERAL 6,703 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 6,703 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 2,249 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
ALL OTHER FUNDS 4,454 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 6,703 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR404 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040204 
PROGRAM TITLE: WATER RESOURCES 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

33.00* 33.00* 33.00* 33.00* 33.0* 33.0* 33.0* 33.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

1,888,009 3,083,951 3,095,334 3,095,334 3,096 3,096 3,096 3,096 
1,285,382 2,041,198 3,003,698 2,903,698 2,753 2,753 2,553 2,553 

508 11,200 11,200 11,200 11 11 11 11 

3,173,899 5,136,349 6,110,232 6,010,232 5,860 5,860 5,660 5,660 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
28.00* 28.00* 28.00* 28.00* 

** ** ** ** 
GENERAL FUND 2,555,253 3,855,639 4,827,109 4,727,109 

5.00* 5.00* 5.00* 5.00* 
** ** ** ** 

SPECIAL FUND 618,646 1,280,710 1,283,123 1,283,123 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 1,000 1,001,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 1,000 1,000 
DESIGN 1,000 1,000 200,000 200,000 
CONSTRUCTION 1,997,000 1,997,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 2,000,000 3,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

28.0* 28.0* 28.0* 28.0* 
** ** ** ** 

4,577 4,577 4,377 4,377 
5.0* 5.0* 5.0* 5.0* 

** ** ** ** 
1,283 1,283 1,283 1,283 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

2,000,000 3,000,000 
2,000,000 2,000,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

33.00* 
** 

5,173,899 

33.00* 
** 

8,136,349 

33.00* 
** 

8,110,232 

33.00* 
** 

8,010,232 

33.0* 33.0* 33.0* 33.0* 
** ** ** ** 

5,860 5,860 5,660 5,660 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR404 
040204 
WATER RESOURCES 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. % OF COMPLTE APPLCTN PERMTS PROCSSD W/IN TIME LMTS 
2. PERCENTAGE OF COMPLAINTS SATISFACTORILY RESOLVED 
3. AMT OF STATE FUNDING LEVERGED TO ATTRCT NON-ST DOL 
4. NO. OF HYDROLOGIC UNITS W AT LEAST 1 MONITRNG WELL 
5. TIMELY UPDTES TO HI WATR PLN COMPONTS (EVRY 5 YRS) 
6. MILLIONS OF GAL OF WTR PROTCTD THRU FRST PRO/WS FE 
7. NUMBER OF HYDROLOGIC STUDIES COMPLETED 
8. NO. OF NOTICS OF VIOLTNS FR OVR PUMPNG/OTHR WTR R 

8 
75 

0 
8 
0 

435 
2 
0 

75 
75 

0 
9 
2 

455 
3 
0 

75 
75 

0 
10 
1 

475 
3 
1 

75 
75 

0 
11 
1 

495 
3 
1 

75 
75 

0 
12 

1 
515 

3 
1 

75 
75 

0 
13 
1 

535 
3 
1 

75 
75 
0 

14 
1 

555 
3 
1 

75 
75 

0 
15 
1 

575 
3 
1 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

GROUND WATER USERS 
SURFACE WATER USERS 
TRADITIONAL AND CUSTOMARY PRACTITIONERS 
DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOMELANDS 

2630 
964 

3 
0 

2630 
1000 

10 
2 

2730 
1000 

10 
2 

2830 
1000 

10 
2 

2930 
1000 

10 
2 

3030 
1000 

10 
2 

3130 
1000 

10 
2 

3230 
1000 

10 
2 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. NUMBER OF WELLS MONITORED (DEEP AND SHALLOW) 
2. NUMBER OF DEEP MONITORING WELLS COMPLETED 
3. NUMBER OF STREAMS GAUGED 
4. NUMBER OF STREAM DIVERSION MONITORED 
5. NO. OF INSTREAM FLOW STANDARDS ESTABLISHD/AMENDED 
6. NUMBER OF PERMITS PROCESSED 
7. NUMBER OF PETITIONS FOR WATER MANAGEMENT AREAS 
8. NO. OF WTR CODE-RELATED COMPLAINTS/DISPUTES FILED 
9. NO. OF ITEMS RESLVD THRU CONTSTD CASES/DIS RES/MED 
10. NO. OF DHHL RESERVATIONS ACTED UPON BY COMMISSION 

4027 
0 

61 
374 

0 
158 

0 
8 
0 
0 

4027 
1 

45 
380 

5 
150 

1 
10 
1 
4 

4028 
1 

45 
386 

5 
150 

0 
10 

1 
4 

4029 
1 

50 
392 

5 
150 

1 
10 
1 
4 

4030 
1 

50 
398 

5 
150 

0 
10 
1 
4 

4031 
1 

55 
404 

5 
150 

1 
10 
1 
4 

4032 
1 

55 
410 

5 
150 

0 
10 
1 
4 

4033 
1 

60 
416 

5 
150 

1 
10 
1 
4 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 
FINES, FORFEITS AND PENALTIES 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

92 
30 

122 

86 
30 

1 
117 

86 
30 
1 

117 

86 
30 

1 
117 

86 
30 

1 
117 

86 
30 
1 

117 

86 
30 
1 

117 

86 
30 
1 

117 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 122 117 117 117 117 117 117 117 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 122 117 117 117 117 117 117 117 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR405 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040205 
PROGRAM TITLE: CONSERVATION & RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

182.00* 182.00* 181.00* 181.00* 181.0* 181.0* 181.0* 181.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

9,132,431 12,665,657 14,712,129 14,712,129 14,712 14,712 14,712 14,712 
4,787,557 5,027,697 3,250,750 3,250,750 3,251 3,251 3,251 3,251 

266,636 696,428 300,628 300,628 301 301 301 301 
3,500 1,469,000 169,000 169,000 169 169 169 169 

14,190,124 19,858,782 18,432,507 18,432,507 18,433 18,433 18,433 18,433 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
178.25* 

** 
178.25* 

** 
177.25* 

** 
GENERAL FUND 13,633,863 

* 
16,686,864 

* 
14,919,514 

* 
** ** ** 

SPECIAL FUND 460,933 
3.75* 

** 

920,201 
3.75* 

** 

2,421,447 
3.75* 

** 
FEDERAL FUNDS 91,480 

* 
1,319,046 

* 
958,875 

* 
** ** ** 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 
* 

900,000 
* 

100,000 
* 

** ** ** 
REVOLVING FUND 3,848 32,671 32,671 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
LAND ACQUISITION 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

1,000,000 
1,000 

999,000 

150,000 

651,000 
2,999,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 1,000,000 1,000,000 3,800,000 

177.25* 177.2* 177.2* 177.2* 177.2* 
** ** ** ** ** 

14,919,514 14,920 14,920 14,920 14,920 
* * * * * 
** ** ** ** ** 

2,421,447 2,421 2,421 2,421 2,421 
3.75* 3.8* 3.8* 3.8* 3.8* 

** ** ** ** ** 
958,875 959 959 959 959 

* * * * * 
** ** ** ** ** 

100,000 100 100 100 100 
* * * * * 
** ** ** ** ** 

32,671 33 33 33 33 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

** 

PROGRAM ID: LNR405 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040205 
PROGRAM TITLE: CONSERVATION & RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
G.O. BONDS 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

1,000,000 1,000,000 3,800,000 

182.00* 182.00* 181.00* 181.00* 181.0* 181.0* 181.0* 181.0* 
** ** ** ** ** ** ** 

15,190,124 20,858,782 22,232,507 18,432,507 18,433 18,433 18,433 18,433 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: LNR405 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 040205 
PROGRAM TITLE: CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. % OF TIME SPENT ON AQUATICS RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT 33 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 
2. % TIME SPENT ON FORESTRY/WILDLIFE RES ENFORCEMENT 16 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 
3. % OF TIME SPENT ON STATE PARKS ENFORCEMENT 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 
4. % TIME SPENT ON PUBLIC LANDS/CONS DISTR USE ENFRCM 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
5. % TIME SPENT ON BOATING & OCEAN REC ENFORCEMENT 32 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 
6. % TIME SPENT ON OTHER ENFORCEMENT 7 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. HAWAII DEFACTO POPULATION (MILLIONS) 1460 1460 1460 1460 1460 1460 1460 1460 
2. NO. OF VISITOR ARRIVALS FOR THE YEAR 9500000 8100000 8100000 8100000 8100000 8100000 8100000 8100000 
3. NO. OF INFORMATIONAL & EDUCATIONAL PRESENTATIONS 31 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. NUMBER OF ENFORCEMENT MILES 965000 1000000 1000000 1000000 1000000 1000000 1000000 1000000 
2. NUMBER OF ENFORCEMENT HOURS 159000 165000 165000 165000 165000 165000 165000 165000 
3. NUMBER OF ARRESTS MADE 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 
4. NUMBER OF CITATIONS ISSUED 1820 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 
5. NUMBER OF INVESTIGATIONS ASSIGNED 2975 3250 3250 3250 3250 3250 3250 3250 
6. NUMBER OF INSPECTIONS PERFORMED 3860 4250 4250 4250 4250 4250 4250 4250 
7. NUMBER OF HUNTER SAFETY STUDENTS CERTIFIED 4135 3750 3750 3750 3750 3750 3750 3750 
8. NO. MARIJUANA PLANTS ERADICATED FROM STATE LANDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9. NUMBER OF DOCARE VOLUNTEER HOURS 725 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 
10. NUMBER OF HUNTER EDUCATION VOLUNTEER HOURS 1300 1075 1075 1075 1075 1075 1075 1075 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 45 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: FEDERAL 280 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 327 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 45 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
ALL OTHER FUNDS 282 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 327 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR407 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040206 
PROGRAM TITLE: NATURAL AREA RESERVES & WATERSHED MGMT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

70.00* 70.00* 70.00* 70.00* 70.0* 70.0* 70.0* 70.0* 
4.00** 4.00** 4.00** 4.00** 4.0** 4.0** 4.0** 4.0** 

3,556,327 4,241,845 4,258,433 4,258,433 4,259 4,259 4,259 4,259 
10,706,782 37,378,628 8,696,271 8,696,271 8,696 8,696 8,696 8,696 
1,052,229 

514,521 

15,829,859 41,620,473 12,954,704 12,954,704 12,955 12,955 12,955 12,955 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 

GENERAL FUND 

69.50* 
4.00** 

14,410,531 
* 

69.50* 
4.00** 

15,483,116 
* 

69.50* 
4.00** 

9,334,704 
* 

69.50* 
4.00** 

9,334,704 
* 

** ** ** ** 
SPECIAL FUND 179,509 

* 
180,000 

* 
180,000 

* 
180,000 

* 
** ** ** ** 

FEDERAL FUNDS 
0.50* 

** 

250,000 
0.50* 

** 

440,000 
0.50* 

** 

440,000 
0.50* 

** 
OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 1,239,819 25,707,357 3,000,000 3,000,000 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

2,000 

10,698,000 

2,000 

10,348,000 

1,000 
1,000 

4,997,000 
1,000 

1,000 
1,000 

4,997,000 
1,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 10,700,000 10,350,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 

69.5* 69.5* 69.5* 69.5* 
4.0** 4.0** 4.0** 4.0** 

9,335 9,335 9,335 9,335 
* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

180 180 180 180 
* * * * 
** ** ** ** 

440 440 440 440 
0.5* 0.5* 0.5* 0.5* 

** ** ** ** 
3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

10,700,000 10,350,000 
5,000,000 5,000,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

70.00* 
4.00** 

26,529,859 

70.00* 
4.00** 

51,970,473 

70.00* 
4.00** 

17,954,704 

70.00* 
4.00** 

17,954,704 

70.0* 70.0* 70.0* 70.0* 
4.0** 4.0** 4.0** 4.0** 

12,955 12,955 12,955 12,955 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR407 
040206 
NATURAL AREA RESERVES AND WATERSHED MANAGEMENT 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NO. OF NARS/WTRSD PARTNRSHP AREAS ACTVLY CNTRLD NN 
2. % OF PRIORITY WTRSHD FRSTS PROTCTD FR HOOFED ANMLS 
3. NO. ACRES PROTCTD/MNGD BY NAR PARTNP PROG CNTRCTS 
4. NO. OF LANDOWNRSHP AR ENROLLD IN WTRSHD PARTNRSHPS 
5. % OF LSD T&E PLNT/ANML SPCIES ACTVLY MNGD FR RCVRY 

21056 
21 

48660 
2297448 

100 

15000 
22 

48660 
2297448 

100 

15000 
23 

48660 
2297448 

100 

15000 
24 

48660 
2297448 

100 

15000 
26 

48660 
2297448 

100 

15000 
28 

48660 
2297448 

100 

15000 
30 

48660 
2297448 

100 

15000 
30 

48660 
2297448 

100 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. NATIVE ECOSYS ORGANZTNS, AGENCIES & PRIVTE PARTNRS 
2. WATERSHED PARTNERSHIPS 
3. INTERNSHIP/VOLUNTEER PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS 
4. SCIENCE AND RESEARC PERMITTEES 

NA 
10 
NA 
NA 

NA 
10 
NA 
NA 

NA 
10 
NA 
NA 

NA 
10 
NA 
NA 

NA 
10 
NA 
NA 

NA 
10 
NA 
NA 

NA 
10 
NA 
NA 

NA 
10 
NA 
NA 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. MANAGEMENT OF THE STATE NATURAL AREA RESERVES 
2. CONSERVATION MNGMNT PROJ W/IN WATRSHD PARTNRSHP AR 
3. ADMINISTER NATURAL AREA PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM 
4. PROTCTN/ADAPTIVE MNGMT ENDANGERD PLNT/ANML SPECIES 
5. MANAGE INTERNSHIP & VOLUNTEER PROGRAMS 
6. PROVIDE NATURE EDUCATION OPPORTUNITIES 

24 
10 

5 
531 
11 
NA 

24 
10 

5 
531 
11 

NA 

24 
10 

5 
531 
11 
NA 

24 
10 
5 

531 
11 
NA 

24 
10 
5 

531 
11 
NA 

24 
10 
5 

531 
11 
NA 

24 
10 

5 
531 
11 
NA 

24 
10 
5 

531 
11 
NA 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: FEDERAL 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 
14,374 
14,374 

199 
199 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 
ALL OTHER FUNDS 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

284 
14,090 
14,374 

199 

199 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 
PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 0403 
PROGRAM TITLE: GENERAL SUPPORT FOR NAT PHYS ENVIRONMENT 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

78.75* 78.75* 78.00* 78.00* 78.0* 78.0* 78.0* 78.0* 
22.00** 35.00** 23.00** 23.00** 23.0** 23.0** 23.0** 23.0** 

6,020,354 9,963,269 10,349,600 10,392,788 10,393 10,393 10,393 10,393 
2,158,110 15,874,957 16,473,090 16,480,420 15,024 15,024 15,024 15,024 

105,282 80,000 30,000 30,000 30 30 30 

8,283,746 25,918,226 26,852,690 26,903,208 25,447 25,447 25,447 25,447 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 

GENERAL FUND 

SPECIAL FUND 

57.00* 
21.00** 

6,137,762 
20.00* 
1.00** 

2,145,984 
1.75* 

** 

57.00* 
34.00** 

22,773,950 
20.00* 
1.00** 

3,144,276 
1.75* 

** 

58.00* 
21.00** 

23,143,931 
20.00* 
1.00** 

3,475,827 
* 
** 

58.00* 
21.00** 

23,194,449 
20.00* 
1.00** 

3,475,827 
* 
** 

58.0* 
21.0** 

21,739 
20.0* 
1.0** 

3,476 
* 
** 

58.0* 
21.0** 

21,739 
20.0* 
1.0** 

3,476 
* 
** 

58.0* 
21.0** 

21,739 
20.0* 
1.0** 

3,476 
* 
** 

58.0* 
21.0** 

21,739 
20.0* 
1.0** 

3,476 
* 
** 

FEDERAL FUNDS 
* * * * * * * * 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 
** ** 1.00** 

232,932 
1.00** 

232,932 
1.0** 
232 

1.0** 
232 

1.0** 
232 

1.0** 
232 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

78.75* 
22.00** 

8,283,746 

78.75* 
35.00** 

25,918,226 

78.00* 
23.00** 

26,852,690 

78.00* 
23.00** 

26,903,208 

78.0* 
23.0** 

25,447 

78.0* 
23.0** 

25,447 

78.0* 
23.0** 

25,447 

78.0* 
23.0** 

25,447 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR906 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040302 
PROGRAM TITLE: LNR - NATURAL AND PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

75.75* 75.75* 75.00* 75.00* 75.0* 75.0* 75.0* 75.0* 
2.00** 15.00** 3.00** 3.00** 3.0** 3.0** 3.0** 3.0** 

4,926,326 7,940,811 8,321,490 8,364,678 8,364 8,364 8,364 8,364 
1,451,812 1,770,457 2,368,590 2,375,920 920 920 920 920 

92,924 80,000 30,000 30,000 30 30 30 30 

6,471,062 9,791,268 10,720,080 10,770,598 9,314 9,314 9,314 9,314 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 

GENERAL FUND 

SPECIAL FUND 

54.00* 
1.00** 

4,325,078 
20.00* 
1.00** 

2,145,984 
1.75* 

** 

54.00* 
14.00** 

6,646,992 
20.00* 
1.00** 

3,144,276 
1.75* 

** 

55.00* 
1.00** 

7,011,321 
20.00* 
1.00** 

3,475,827 
* 
** 

55.00* 
1.00** 

7,061,839 
20.00* 
1.00** 

3,475,827 
* 
** 

55.0* 
1.0** 

5,606 
20.0* 
1.0** 

3,476 
* 
** 

55.0* 
1.0** 

5,606 
20.0* 
1.0** 

3,476 
* 
** 

55.0* 
1.0** 

5,606 
20.0* 
1.0** 

3,476 
* 
** 

55.0* 
1.0** 

5,606 
20.0* 
1.0** 

3,476 
* 
** 

FEDERAL FUNDS 
* * * * * * * * 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 
** ** 1.00** 

232,932 
1.00** 

232,932 
1.0** 
232 

1.0** 
232 

1.0** 
232 

1.0** 
232 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

75.75* 
2.00** 

6,471,062 

75.75* 
15.00** 

9,791,268 

75.00* 
3.00** 

10,720,080 

75.00* 
3.00** 

10,770,598 

75.0* 
3.0** 

9,314 

75.0* 
3.0** 

9,314 

75.0* 
3.0** 

9,314 

75.0* 
3.0** 

9,314 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR906 
040302 
LNR-NATURAL PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. PERCENTAGE OF VENDOR PAYMENTS MADE WITHIN 30 DAYS 
2. PERCENTAGE OF LATE (INT) PAYMENTS TO TOTAL PAYMNTS 
3. PERCENTAGE OF FED FUNDS DRAWN DOWN W/N SP TIME CRT 
4. PERCENTAGE OF GRANTS & FED FUNDS TRACKED/MONITORED 
5. PERCENTAGE OF AUDIT/FED COMP REV W NO SIG NEG FIND 
6. PERCENTAGE OF PERSONNEL ACTIONS MADE W IN 30 DAYS 
7. PERCENTAGE OF COMPLTD PRJCTS & INITIATVS-IT STRTGY 
8. NUMBER OF KEY IT POSITIONS VACANT 
9. PERCENTAGE OF HOMELESS DLNR LANDS RECVD OUTRCH SRV 
10. NUMBER OF PEOPLE IN SANCTUARIES 

99 
1 

95 
100 
100 

90 
95 
1 

95 
15 

99 
1 

95 
100 
100 
90 
95 
1 

95 
15 

99 
1 

95 
100 
100 

90 
95 

1 
95 
15 

99 
1 

95 
100 
100 
90 
95 
1 

95 
15 

99 
1 

95 
100 
100 
90 
95 

1 
95 
15 

99 
1 

95 
100 
100 
90 
95 
1 

95 
15 

99 
1 

95 
100 
100 
90 
95 
1 

95 
15 

99 
1 

95 
100 
100 
90 
95 
1 

95 
15 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. NUMBER OF DEPTL DIVS, STAFF OFFICES/ATTACHED AGENC 
2. NO. OF REPORTS/REQUESTS FROM OTHER STATE AGENCIES 
3. TOTAL NUMBER OF LEGISLATIVE REQUESTS 
4. NUMBER OF AUTHORIZED DEPARTMENTAL PERSONNEL 
5. NUMBER OF HOMELESS IN SPECIFIC AREAS 

30 
45 

138 
1061 

50 

30 
160 
150 

1100 
50 

30 
160 
155 

1133 
50 

30 
160 
160 

1167 
50 

30 
160 
165 

1202 
50 

30 
160 
170 

1238 
50 

30 
160 
175 

1275 
50 

30 
160 
180 

1313 
50 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. NO. BOARD OF LAND & NAT RES MEETINGS/PUB HEARINGS 
2. NUMBER OF PERSONNEL ACTIONS PROCESSED 
3. NUMBER OF PAYMENT TRANSACTNS PROCESSED (THOUSANDS) 
4. NO. OF PROGRAM BUDGET REQUESTS REVIEWED/PROCESSED 
5. NUMBER OF MANDATED FEDERAL FINANCIAL REPORTS 
6. NUMBER OF GRANTS/FED FUND RECD/TRACKED/MONITORED 
7. NUMBER OF FINANCIAL AUDIT AND FEDERAL REVIEWS 
8. NUMBER OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY REQUESTS RECEIVED 
9. NO. OF HOMELESS CLEAN-UP OPERATNS IN SPECIFC AREAS 

22 
5271 

69000 
892 
750 
400 

2 
5450 

15 

22 
5500 

70000 
900 
800 
450 

3 
5900 

15 

22 
5720 

71000 
920 
800 
475 

3 
6400 

15 

22 
5949 

72000 
940 
800 
500 

3 
7000 

15 

22 
6187 

73000 
950 
800 
550 

3 
7000 

15 

22 
6434 

74000 
970 
800 
575 

3 
7000 

15 

22 
6692 

75000 
990 
800 
600 

3 
7000 

15 

22 
6959 

76000 
1000 
800 
650 

3 
7000 

15 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
FINES, FORFEITS AND PENALTIES 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 
47 
47 

50 
50 

50 
50 

50 
50 

50 
50 

50 
50 

50 
50 

50 
50 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 47 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 47 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 
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E. Identification of Important Program Relationships 

F. Description of Major External Trends Affecting the Program 

G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 

D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued H. Discussion of Program Revenues 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR907 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040304 
PROGRAM TITLE: AHA MOKU ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
1.00* 1.00* 1.00* 1.00* 

** ** ** ** 
GENERAL FUND 92,821 286,300 286,300 286,300 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 1.00* 1.00* 1.00* 1.00* 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS ** ** ** ** 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 92,821 286,300 286,300 286,300 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

1.00* 1.00* 1.00* 1.00* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 1.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

85,968 187,800 187,800 187,800 188 188 188 188 
3,889 98,500 98,500 98,500 98 98 98 98 
2,964 

92,821 286,300 286,300 286,300 286 286 286 286 

1.0* 
** 

286 

1.0* 
** 

286 

1.0* 
** 

286 

1.0* 
** 

286 

1.0* 
** 

286 

1.0* 
** 

286 

1.0* 
** 

286 

1.0* 
** 

286 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

PROGRAM ID: LNR907 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 040304 
PROGRAM TITLE: AHA MOKU ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NO. OF ISSUES PERT TO NAT/CUL RES GIVN ADV BY AMAC 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. NO. OF GENERATIONAL NATIVE HAWIIAN FAM OF AHUPUA'A 
2. NO. OF GATHERNG OF AHUPUA'A REP W IN MOKU/SEL MOKU 
3. NO. OF MOKU REP OF AN IS SEL FR AMNG THEMSLVS PO'O 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. NO. OF ISSUES/CONCERNS BROUGHT TO ATTN APPROPT DIV 

PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES 

FY FY FY FY 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 

50 50 50 50 

606 606 606 606 
3 3 3 3 

46 46 46 46 

50 50 50 50 

FY 
2027-28 

50 

606 
3 

46 

50 

FY 
2028-29 

50 

606 
3 

46 

50 

FY 
2029-30 

50 

606 
3 

46 

50 

REPORT P62 

FY 
2030-31 

50 

606 
3 

46 

50 
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I. Summary of Analysis Performed 

J. Further Considerations 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR908 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040305 
PROGRAM TITLE: KAHOOLAWE ISLAND RESERVE COMMISSION 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 
14.00** 14.00** 14.00** 14.00** 14.0** 14.0** 14.0** 14.0** 

922,682 1,227,658 1,232,510 1,232,510 1,233 1,233 1,233 1,233 
682,776 613,000 613,000 613,000 613 613 613 613 

246 

1,605,704 1,840,658 1,845,510 1,845,510 1,846 1,846 1,846 1,846 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 

14.00** 14.00** 14.00** 14.00** 14.0** 14.0** 14.0** 14.0** 
GENERAL FUND 1,605,704 1,840,658 1,845,510 1,845,510 1,846 1,846 1,846 1,846 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 14.00** 14.00** 14.00** 14.00** 14.0** 14.0** 14.0** 14.0** 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 1,605,704 1,840,658 1,845,510 1,845,510 1,846 1,846 1,846 1,846 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: LNR908 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 040305 
PROGRAM TITLE: KAHOOLAWE ISLAND RESERVE COMMISSION 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NUMBER OF VOLUNTEERS/MANHOURS WORKNG ON KAHO'OLAWE 349 136 288 288 288 288 288 288 
2. NUMBER OF PLANTS PLANTED AND AREAS RESTORED 5000 12640 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 8000 
3. NUMBER OF VISITOR REQUEST PROCESSED 500 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
4. NUMBER OF PUBLIC OUTREACH EVENTS AND CONTACTS MADE 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 
5. NO. OF REQUEST FR TROLLING W/IN RESRV/PERMITS ISSD 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. GENERAL PUBLIC INTERESTD IN KAHO'OLAWE'S RESTORATN 16000 21000 18000 18000 18000 18000 18000 18000 
2. NATIVE HAWN ORG REQTING TO CONDCT TRAD CEREM/PRACT 5 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 
3. CONSVTN/SCIENTIFC ORG REQSTNG TO IMPLEMNT PROG/RES 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 
4. SEC/POST SEC EDUC ORG REQ TO EXPND LEARNNG OPPORT 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. CONDUCT COMMISSION MEETINGS (NUMBER OF MEETINGS) 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
2. MAINTAIN/OPERT REMT WORK CAMP (DAYS OPN, NO. PPL) 110 108 110 110 110 110 110 110 
3. PROVIDE ISL INFRASTRUCTURE /UTILITIES (MANHRS EXP) 3520 3000 3520 3520 3520 3250 3250 3250 
4. PROVD TRANS FR PERS/CARGO/SUPP (NO. BOAT/HELO RNS) 38 52 48 48 48 48 48 48 
5. PROVIDE SAFE WORK ENV FR VOLN/ST (NO. SAFE MANHRS) 11520 13440 10900 10900 10900 10900 10900 10900 
6. COND OUTR/EDUC OPPRTNTS EXP PUB EXP (NO. CONT MDE) 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 200000 
7. COOR NTV HAWN ORG FR SAFE/TRAD/CULT USE(NO. REQ/A) 10 18 10 10 10 10 10 10 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives 

B. Description of Request and Compliance with Section 37-68(1)(A)(B) 

C. Description of Activities Performed 

D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued 

- 1400 -



- 1401 -



     

 

 
  

  

   

 

  
  
  

    
 
  
 

  
         

  

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR909 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040306 
PROGRAM TITLE: MAUNA KEA STEWARDSHIP & OVERSIGHT AUTHORITY 

IN DOLLARS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
* * * * 

6.00** 6.00** 6.00** 6.00** 
GENERAL FUND 114,159 14,000,000 14,000,800 14,000,800 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS * * * * 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 6.00** 6.00** 6.00** 6.00** 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 114,159 14,000,000 14,000,800 14,000,800 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.0* 0.0* 0.0* 0.0* 
6.00** 6.00** 6.00** 6.00** 6.0** 6.0** 6.0** 6.0** 

85,378 607,000 607,800 607,800 608 608 608 608 
19,633 13,393,000 13,393,000 13,393,000 13,393 13,393 13,393 13,393 
9,148 

114,159 14,000,000 14,000,800 14,000,800 14,001 14,001 14,001 14,001 

* 
6.0** 

14,001 

* 
6.0** 

14,001 

* 
6.0** 

14,001 

* 
6.0** 

14,001 

* 
6.0** 

14,001 

* 
6.0** 

14,001 

* 
6.0** 

14,001 

* 
6.0** 

14,001 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: LNR909 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 040306 
PROGRAM TITLE: MAUNA KEA STEWARDSHIP AND OVERSIGHT AUTHORITY 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. INITION DVLPMNT PRCSS FINAL MASTR PLAN MKSOA 150 350 50 50 0 0 0 
2. QRTLY HSTING COMM SESS PURPSE DIALG/OUTRCH/ENGMT 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. HAWAI'I ISLAND COMMUNITIES 15 20 25 30 30 30 30 
2. NATIVE HAWAIIAN COMMUNITY 15 20 25 30 30 30 30 
3. HAWAI'I VISITOR INDUSTRY 10 12 15 20 20 20 20 
4. HAWAI'I AND WORLD SCIENTIFIC COMMINITIES 12 20 25 30 30 30 30 
5. HAWAI'I NATURAL RES AND CONS COMMUNITY 12 20 25 30 30 30 30 
6. STATE OF HAWAI'I GENERAL PUBLIC 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. CO-MGMNT OF MAUNA KEA STEW ACTIVITIES WITH UH 500 1100 350 660 0 0 0 
2. PROCURE CONSULTANT TO DEVELOP MKSOA MASTER PLAN 100 1200 100 50 0 0 0 
3. PROCURE CONSTNT TO DEVELP STRATEFIC COMMCATN PLAN 10 600 20 25 0 50 25 
4. PROCURE CONSLTNT TO STDY/RECMD NAT/HST/CUL RES EST 5 250 20 0 0 0 0 
5. PROCURE CONSLTNT TO ASS UH SCHL OF ASTRMY TO RELOC 5 400 30 0 0 0 0 
6. EST NECSSRY RULES IN ACC WITH CHAP 91 RULEMAKING 0 300 50 20 20 20 20 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives 

B. Description of Request and Compliance with Section 37-68(1)(A)(B) 

I. Summary of Analysis Performed 

J. Further Considerations 

C. Description of Activities Performed 

D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued 

E. Identification of Important Program Relationships 

F. Description of Major External Trends Affecting the Program 

G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 

H. Discussion of Program Revenues 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 08 
PROGRAM TITLE: CULTURE AND RECREATION 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

424.50* 425.50* 401.00* 401.00* 401.0* 401.0* 401.0* 401.0* 
1.00** 1.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

21,188,933 31,753,252 31,239,637 31,239,637 31,237 31,237 31,237 31,237 
61,190,175 74,191,360 72,893,613 72,893,613 72,895 72,895 72,895 72,895 
1,368,250 2,922,583 1,586,786 1,586,786 586 586 586 586 
2,217,937 2,590,138 1,359,500 1,359,500 360 360 360 360 

85,965,295 111,457,333 107,079,536 107,079,536 105,078 105,078 105,078 105,078 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
270.00* 

** 
271.00* 

** 
243.00* 

** 
GENERAL FUND 

SPECIAL FUND 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

29,959,338 
127.00* 

0.25** 
51,479,379 

24.50* 
0.75** 

3,641,192 
3.00* 

** 

24,056,967 
127.00* 

0.25** 
77,964,951 

24.50* 
0.75** 

8,522,620 
3.00* 

** 

22,617,221 
130.00* 

** 
75,900,564 

25.00* 
** 

7,648,422 
3.00* 

** 
REVOLVING FUND 885,386 912,795 913,329 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

7,000 
12,000 

39,481,000 
1,000 

8,000 
13,000 

29,080,000 
1,000 

50,000 
1,800,000 

15,000,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 39,501,000 29,102,000 16,850,000 

243.00* 243.0* 243.0* 243.0* 243.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

22,617,221 22,616 22,616 22,616 22,616 
130.00* 130.0* 130.0* 130.0* 130.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
75,900,564 73,900 73,900 73,900 73,900 

25.00* 25.0* 25.0* 25.0* 25.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

7,648,422 7,649 7,649 7,649 7,649 
3.00* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
913,329 913 913 913 913 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
SPECIAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

5,750,000 
2,000,000 

31,250,000 
501,000 

2,500,000 
2,000,000 

24,000,000 
602,000 

16,350,000 
500,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

424.50* 
1.00** 

125,466,295 

425.50* 
1.00** 

140,559,333 

401.00* 
** 

123,929,536 

401.00* 
** 

107,079,536 

401.0* 401.0* 401.0* 401.0* 
** ** ** ** 

105,078 105,078 105,078 105,078 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 
PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 0801 
PROGRAM TITLE: CULTURAL ACTIVITIES 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

54.00* 54.00* 54.00* 54.00* 54.0* 54.0* 54.0* 54.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

2,804,959 5,172,695 5,190,541 5,190,541 5,190 5,190 5,190 5,190 
525,959 867,616 972,383 972,383 973 973 973 973 
186,153 32,400 32,400 32,400 32 32 32 32 

3,517,071 6,072,711 6,195,324 6,195,324 6,195 6,195 6,195 6,195 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
45.00* 

** 
45.00* 

** 
45.00* 

** 
GENERAL FUND 3,168,472 

3.00* 
** 

4,503,844 
3.00* 

** 

4,520,402 
3.00* 

** 
SPECIAL FUND 348,599 

6.00* 
** 

922,109 
6.00* 

** 

923,397 
6.00* 

** 
FEDERAL FUNDS 646,758 751,525 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
DESIGN 

50,000 
650,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 700,000 

45.00* 45.0* 45.0* 45.0* 45.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

4,520,402 4,520 4,520 4,520 4,520 
3.00* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
923,397 923 923 923 923 

6.00* 6.0* 6.0* 6.0* 6.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

751,525 752 752 752 752 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
G.O. BONDS 700,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

54.00* 
** 

3,517,071 

54.00* 
** 

6,072,711 

54.00* 
** 

6,895,324 

54.00* 
** 

6,195,324 

54.0* 
** 

6,195 

54.0* 
** 

6,195 

54.0* 
** 

6,195 

54.0* 
** 

6,195 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR802 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080105 
PROGRAM TITLE: HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

54.00* 54.00* 54.00* 54.00* 54.0* 54.0* 54.0* 54.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

2,804,959 5,172,695 5,190,541 5,190,541 5,190 5,190 5,190 5,190 
525,959 867,616 972,383 972,383 973 973 973 973 
186,153 32,400 32,400 32,400 32 32 32 32 

3,517,071 6,072,711 6,195,324 6,195,324 6,195 6,195 6,195 6,195 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
45.00* 

** 
45.00* 

** 
45.00* 

** 
GENERAL FUND 3,168,472 

3.00* 
** 

4,503,844 
3.00* 

** 

4,520,402 
3.00* 

** 
SPECIAL FUND 348,599 

6.00* 
** 

922,109 
6.00* 

** 

923,397 
6.00* 

** 
FEDERAL FUNDS 646,758 751,525 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
DESIGN 

50,000 
650,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 700,000 

45.00* 45.0* 45.0* 45.0* 45.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

4,520,402 4,520 4,520 4,520 4,520 
3.00* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
923,397 923 923 923 923 

6.00* 6.0* 6.0* 6.0* 6.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

751,525 752 752 752 752 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
G.O. BONDS 700,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

54.00* 
** 

3,517,071 

54.00* 
** 

6,072,711 

54.00* 
** 

6,895,324 

54.00* 
** 

6,195,324 

54.0* 
** 

6,195 

54.0* 
** 

6,195 

54.0* 
** 

6,195 

54.0* 
** 

6,195 
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STATE OF HAWAII 

PROGRAM ID: LNR802 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 080105 
PROGRAM TITLE: HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. % PROJ RECVD/REVWD W/IN LEGALLY MANDATD TIMEFRAMS 
2. % BURIALS RESPND TO W/IN LEGALLY MANDATD TIMEFRAMS 
3. % SITES W/KNOWN SITE NO. RECORDED IN DIVISN'S GIS 
4. NO. OF NOMINATIONS MADE TO HAWAII STATE REGISTER 
5. NO. OF NOMINATIONS MADE TO NATIONAL REGISTER 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. RESIDENT POPULATION OF HAWAII AND ITS VISITORS 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. NUMBER OF PROJECTS REVIEWED 
2. NUMBER OF BURIAL SITES RECORDED 
3. NUMBER OF ISLAND BURIAL COUNCIL MEETINGS HELD 
4. NUMBER OF SITES ADDED TO HISTORIC SITES INVENTORY 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: FEDERAL 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES 

FY FY FY FY 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 

78 85 85 85 
11 60 65 70 
56 60 65 70 
32 35 35 37 
1 5 5 5 

NA NA NA NA 

83 900 1000 1000 
730 750 750 800 

17 25 35 40 
4684 4700 4750 4800 

2 
578 
49 182 182 182 

629 182 182 182 

629 182 182 182 
629 182 182 182 

FY 
2027-28 

90 
75 
75 
37 
10 

NA 

1100 
800 

45 
4850 

182 
182 

182 
182 

FY 
2028-29 

90 
0 

80 
40 
10 

NA 

1100 
850 

45 
4900 

182 
182 

182 
182 

FY 
2029-30 

90 
85 
85 
40 
10 

NA 

1200 
850 

48 
4950 

182 
182 

182 
182 

REPORT P62 

FY 
2030-31 

90 
90 
90 
42 
15 

NA 

1200 
900 
48 

5000 

182 
182 

182 
182 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 0802 
PROGRAM TITLE: RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

370.50* 371.50* 347.00* 347.00* 347.0* 347.0* 347.0* 347.0* 
1.00** 1.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

18,383,974 26,580,557 26,049,096 26,049,096 26,047 26,047 26,047 26,047 
60,664,216 73,323,744 71,921,230 71,921,230 71,922 71,922 71,922 71,922 
1,182,097 2,890,183 1,554,386 1,554,386 554 554 554 554 
2,217,937 2,590,138 1,359,500 1,359,500 360 360 360 360 

82,448,224 105,384,622 100,884,212 100,884,212 98,883 98,883 98,883 98,883 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
225.00* 

** 
226.00* 

** 
198.00* 

** 
GENERAL FUND 

SPECIAL FUND 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

26,790,866 
124.00* 

0.25** 
51,130,780 

18.50* 
0.75** 

3,641,192 
3.00* 

** 

19,553,123 
124.00* 

0.25** 
77,042,842 

18.50* 
0.75** 

7,875,862 
3.00* 

** 

18,096,819 
127.00* 

** 
74,977,167 

19.00* 
** 

6,896,897 
3.00* 

** 
REVOLVING FUND 885,386 912,795 913,329 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

7,000 
12,000 

39,481,000 
1,000 

8,000 
13,000 

29,080,000 
1,000 

1,150,000 
15,000,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 39,501,000 29,102,000 16,150,000 

198.00* 198.0* 198.0* 198.0* 198.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

18,096,819 18,096 18,096 18,096 18,096 
127.00* 127.0* 127.0* 127.0* 127.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
74,977,167 72,977 72,977 72,977 72,977 

19.00* 19.0* 19.0* 19.0* 19.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

6,896,897 6,897 6,897 6,897 6,897 
3.00* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
913,329 913 913 913 913 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
SPECIAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

5,750,000 
2,000,000 

31,250,000 
501,000 

2,500,000 
2,000,000 

24,000,000 
602,000 

15,650,000 
500,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

370.50* 
1.00** 

121,949,224 

371.50* 
1.00** 

134,486,622 

347.00* 
** 

117,034,212 

347.00* 
** 

100,884,212 

347.0* 347.0* 347.0* 347.0* 
** ** ** ** 

98,883 98,883 98,883 98,883 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR804 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080201 
PROGRAM TITLE: FOREST AND OUTDOOR RECREATION 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

62.50* 62.50* 61.00* 61.00* 61.0* 61.0* 61.0* 61.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

3,100,689 4,581,545 4,560,840 4,560,840 4,560 4,560 4,560 4,560 
3,392,347 7,211,003 7,211,003 7,211,003 7,211 7,211 7,211 7,211 

308,128 166,386 166,386 166,386 166 166 166 166 
804,351 21,500 21,500 21,500 22 22 22 22 

7,605,515 11,980,434 11,959,729 11,959,729 11,959 11,959 11,959 11,959 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
38.00* 

** 
38.00* 

** 
GENERAL FUND 4,152,513 

3.00* 
** 

4,801,668 
3.00* 

** 
SPECIAL FUND 525,279 

18.50* 
** 

915,971 
18.50* 

** 
FEDERAL FUNDS 2,042,337 

3.00* 
** 

5,350,000 
3.00* 

** 
REVOLVING FUND 885,386 912,795 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 200,000 

1,000 
1,000 

2,498,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 200,000 2,500,000 

36.00* 36.00* 36.0* 36.0* 36.0* 36.0* 
** ** ** ** ** ** 

4,732,358 4,732,358 4,732 4,732 4,732 4,732 
3.00* 3.00* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 

** ** ** ** ** ** 
917,145 917,145 917 917 917 917 

19.00* 19.00* 19.0* 19.0* 19.0* 19.0* 
** ** ** ** ** ** 

5,396,897 5,396,897 5,397 5,397 5,397 5,397 
3.00* 3.00* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 3.0* 

** ** ** ** ** ** 
913,329 913,329 913 913 913 913 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 200,000 2,500,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

62.50* 
** 

7,805,515 

62.50* 
** 

14,480,434 

61.00* 
** 

11,959,729 

61.00* 
** 

11,959,729 

61.0* 
** 

11,959 

61.0* 
** 

11,959 

61.0* 
** 

11,959 

61.0* 
** 

11,959 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR804 
080201 
FOREST AND OUTDOOR RECREATION 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NUMBER OF PERMITTED CAMPING TRIPS 
2. NO. OF PERMITTED COMMERCIAL TRAIL TOURS 
3. AREAS OF PUBLIC ACCESS PROTECTD THRU DOCMTN/ACQSTN 
4. NO. OF GAME BIRDS HARVESTED STATEWIDE 
5. NUMBER OF GAME MAMMALS HARVESTED STATEWIDE 
6. NUMBER OF HUNTER TRIPS STATEWIDE 
7. ACRES OF PUBLIC HUNTING AREAS 

120 
7000 

1 
6100 
6100 

26000 
120000 

120 
7000 

1 
6100 
6100 

26000 
120000 

120 
7000 

1 
6100 
6100 

26000 
120000 

120 
7000 

1 
6100 
6100 

26000 
120000 

120 
7000 

1 
6100 
6100 

26000 
120000 

120 
7000 

1 
6100 
6100 

26000 
120000 

120 
7000 

1 
6100 
6100 

26000 
120000 

120 
7000 

1 
6100 
6100 

26000 
120000 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. FOREST/OUTDOOR RECREATN PARTICIPANTS - NON-HUNTING 
2. LICENSED PUBLIC HUNTERS 
3. COMMERCIAL TRAIL TOUR OPERATORS 

130 
15000 

100 

130 
15000 

100 

130 
15000 

100 

130 
15000 

100 

130 
15000 

100 

130 
15000 

100 

130 
15000 

100 

130 
15000 

100 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

RECREATIONAL TRAILS AND ROADS MANAGED 
PUBLIC HUNTING AREAS MANAGED 
RECREATIONAL FACILITIES MANAGED OR MAINTAINED 
COMMERCIAL TRAIL TOUR PERMITS 

1300 
381 
100 
20 

1300 
381 
100 
20 

1300 
381 
100 
20 

1300 
381 
100 
20 

1300 
381 
100 
20 

1300 
381 
100 
20 

1300 
381 
100 
20 

1300 
381 
100 
20 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
TAXES 
LICENSES, PERMITS, AND FEES 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: FEDERAL 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 
FINES, FORFEITS AND PENALTIES 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

229 
528 

42 
2,489 

278 

3,566 

250 
508 

31 

296 
4 

1,089 

250 
508 

31 

296 
4 

1,089 

250 
509 

31 

296 
4 

1,090 

250 
509 

31 

296 
4 

1,090 

250 
509 

31 

296 
4 

1,090 

250 
509 

31 

296 
4 

1,090 

250 
509 

31 

296 
4 

1,090 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 
ALL OTHER FUNDS 

2,766 
800 

291 
798 

291 
798 

291 
799 

291 
799 

291 
799 

291 
799 

291 
799 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 3,566 1,089 1,089 1,090 1,090 1,090 1,090 1,090 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives 

C. Description of Activities Performed 

B. Description of Request and Compliance with Section 37-68(1)(A)(B) 

D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR805 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080202 
PROGRAM TITLE: DISTRICT RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (HISTORICAL) 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

22.00* 23.00* 0.00* 0.00* 0.0* 0.0* 0.0* 0.0* 
1.00** 1.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

1,040,598 835,292 
1,192,988 1,402,514 

16,749 35,797 
50,638 

2,250,335 2,324,241 0 0 0 0 0 0 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
22.00* 

** 
23.00* 

** 
* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

GENERAL FUND 1,165,308 
* 

1,283,283 
* * * * * * * 

SPECIAL FUND 
0.25** 

21,431 
* 

0.25** 
15,096 

* 

** 

* 

** 

* 

** 

* 

** 

* 

** 

* 

** 

* 

FEDERAL FUNDS 
0.75** 

1,063,596 
0.75** 

1,025,862 
** ** ** ** ** ** 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

22.00* 
1.00** 

2,250,335 

23.00* 
1.00** 

2,324,241 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 

* 
** 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR805 
080202 
DISTRICT RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (HISTORICAL) 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
LICENSES, PERMITS, AND FEES 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

30 
2 

32 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 
32 
32 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives 

E. Identification of Important Program Relationships 

B. Description of Request and Compliance with Section 37-68(1)(A)(B) 

F. Description of Major External Trends Affecting the Program 

C. Description of Activities Performed 

G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 

D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued 

H. Discussion of Program Revenues 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR806 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080203 
PROGRAM TITLE: PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

155.00* 155.00* 155.00* 155.00* 155.0* 155.0* 155.0* 155.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

6,177,258 8,970,780 9,006,234 9,006,234 9,006 9,006 9,006 9,006 
35,594,798 32,780,367 32,780,367 32,780,367 32,781 32,781 32,781 32,781 

595,534 2,184,000 1,184,000 1,184,000 184 184 184 184 
1,154,304 2,010,000 1,010,000 1,010,000 10 10 10 10 

43,521,894 45,945,147 43,980,601 43,980,601 41,981 41,981 41,981 41,981 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
155.00* 155.00* 155.00* 

** ** ** 
GENERAL FUND 21,176,003 12,850,611 12,886,065 

* * * 
** ** ** 

SPECIAL FUND 22,345,891 33,094,536 31,094,536 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 5,000 5,000 
DESIGN 5,000 9,000 650,000 
CONSTRUCTION 9,339,000 17,987,000 2,500,000 
EQUIPMENT 1,000 1,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 9,350,000 18,002,000 3,150,000 

155.00* 155.0* 155.0* 155.0* 155.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

12,886,065 12,886 12,886 12,886 12,886 
* * * * * 
** ** ** ** ** 

31,094,536 29,095 29,095 29,095 29,095 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

150,000 
8,700,000 

500,000 
17,500,000 

502,000 
2,650,000 

500,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

155.00* 
** 

52,871,894 

155.00* 
** 

63,947,147 

155.00* 
** 

47,130,601 

155.00* 
** 

43,980,601 

155.0* 155.0* 155.0* 155.0* 
** ** ** ** 

41,981 41,981 41,981 41,981 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: LNR806 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 080203 
PROGRAM TITLE: PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION 

FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY 
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NUMBER OF PARKS ACTIVELY MANAGED & SERVICED 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 
2. NUMBER OF CAMPING AND CABIN PERMITS 19000 19000 19000 19000 19000 19000 19000 19000 
3. NUMBER OF PUBLIC SPECIAL USE PERMITS 11165 11165 11165 11165 11165 11165 11165 11165 
4. NUMBER OF COMMERCIAL USE PERMITS 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 102 
5. NUMBER OF NEW LEASES EXECUTED 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 
6. REVENUE GENERATED BY COMMERCL PERMTS/FEES & LEASES 2198 2198 2198 2198 2198 2198 2198 2198 
7. REPAIR & MAINTENANCE PROJECTS IMPLMNTD (THOUSANDS) 10500 10500 10500 10500 10500 10500 10500 10500 
8. CIP PROJECTS IMPLEMENTED (THOUSANDS $) 3000 3000 25000 25000 25000 25000 25000 25000 
9. NUMBER OF VOLUNTEER STEWARDSHIP AGREEMENTS 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 
10. # OF INTERPRETIVE SIGNS & DEVICES INSTALLD & MNTND 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. NUMBER OF RESIDENTS (THOUSANDS) 1442 1442 1442 1442 1442 1442 1442 1442 
2. NUMBER OF VISITORS TO HAWAII (THOUSANDS) 7000 7000 7000 7000 7000 7000 7000 7000 
3. NO. OF OUT OF STATE VISITRS PAYNG PARKNG/ENTRY FEE 2700 2700 2700 2700 2700 2700 2700 2700 
4. NUMBER OF CAMPING & CABIN USERS 53786 53786 53786 53786 53786 53786 53786 53786 
5. NUMBER OF PUBLIC SPECIAL USE PERMITTEES 11165 11165 11165 11165 11165 11165 11165 11165 
6. NUMBER OF COMMERCIAL TOUR PROVIDERS 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 
7. NUMBER OF VOLUNTEER GROUPS 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. MANAGE, MAINTAIN AND REPAIR PARK GROUNDS AND INFR 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 53 
2. ISSUE CAMPING & CABIN PERMITS 5400 5400 5400 5400 5400 5400 5400 5400 
3. ISSUE COMMERCIAL & NON-COMMERCIAL USE PERMITS 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 
4. ADMINISTER LEASES 146 146 146 146 146 146 146 146 
5. GENERATE REVENUE FOR PARK MANAGEMENT (THOUSANDS) 18847 18847 18847 18847 18847 18847 18847 18847 
6. ADMINISTER CIP PROJECTS 2 2 15 15 15 15 15 15 
7. INSTALL, MANAGE & MAINTAIN WARNING SIGNS 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 
8. INSTALL, MANAGE & MAINTAIN INTERPRTV SIGNS & DEVCS 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 
9. ADMINISTER LWCF GRANTS 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 
10. ISSUE & MANAGE VOLUNTEER AGREEMENTS 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 1,357 1,357 4,357 1,357 1,356 1,356 1,356 1,356 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: FEDERAL 870 826 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 22,356 22,356 22,356 22,356 22,356 22,356 22,356 22,356 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 24,583 24,539 26,713 23,713 23,712 23,712 23,712 23,712 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 24,212 23,713 26,713 23,713 23,712 23,712 23,712 23,712 
ALL OTHER FUNDS 371 826 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 24,583 24,539 26,713 23,713 23,712 23,712 23,712 23,712 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives 

E. Identification of Important Program Relationships 

B. Description of Request and Compliance with Section 37-68(1)(A)(B) 

F. Description of Major External Trends Affecting the Program 

C. Description of Activities Performed 

D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued 
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J. Further Considerations 

G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 

H. Discussion of Program Revenues 

I. Summary of Analysis Performed 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR801 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080204 
PROGRAM TITLE: OCEAN-BASED RECREATION 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

131.00* 131.00* 131.00* 131.00* 131.0* 131.0* 131.0* 131.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

8,065,429 12,192,940 12,482,022 12,482,022 12,481 12,481 12,481 12,481 
20,484,083 31,929,860 31,929,860 31,929,860 31,930 31,930 31,930 31,930 

261,686 504,000 204,000 204,000 204 204 204 204 
259,282 508,000 328,000 328,000 328 328 328 328 

29,070,480 45,134,800 44,943,882 44,943,882 44,943 44,943 44,943 44,943 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
10.00* 

** 
10.00* 

** 
7.00* 

** 
GENERAL FUND 297,042 

121.00* 
** 

617,561 
121.00* 

** 

478,396 
124.00* 

** 
SPECIAL FUND 28,238,179 

* 
43,017,239 

* 
42,965,486 

* 
** ** ** 

FEDERAL FUNDS 535,259 1,500,000 1,500,000 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

2,000 
7,000 

29,942,000 

2,000 
3,000 

8,595,000 
500,000 

12,500,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 29,951,000 8,600,000 13,000,000 

7.00* 7.0* 7.0* 7.0* 7.0* 
** ** ** ** ** 

478,396 478 478 478 478 
124.00* 124.0* 124.0* 124.0* 124.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
42,965,486 42,965 42,965 42,965 42,965 

* * * * * 
** ** ** ** ** 

1,500,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
SPECIAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

5,400,000 
2,000,000 

22,550,000 
1,000 

2,000,000 
6,500,000 

100,000 
13,000,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

131.00* 
** 

59,021,480 

131.00* 
** 

53,734,800 

131.00* 
** 

57,943,882 

131.00* 
** 

44,943,882 

131.0* 131.0* 131.0* 131.0* 
** ** ** ** 

44,943 44,943 44,943 44,943 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR801 
080204 
OCEAN-BASED RECREATION 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

TOTAL NO. OF RAMP LANES PER 1000 DRY STORED BOATS 
TOTAL NUMBER OF USABLE BERTHS 
NUMBER OF REPORTED BOATING ACCIDENTS 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS STARTED 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS COMPLETED 

5 
2200 

10 
8 
7 

5 
2200 

4 
8 
8 

5 
2200 

4 
8 
8 

5 
2200 

4 
8 
8 

5 
2200 

4 
8 
8 

5 
2200 

4 
8 
8 

5 
2200 

4 
8 
8 

5 
2200 

4 
8 
8 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. NUMBER OF REGISTERED VESSELS 
2. NUMBER OF BOATS STORED ON LAND 
3. NUMBER OF COMMERCIAL USE PERMIT (OCEAN ONLY) 

13850 
10000 

800 

14000 
10000 

850 

14000 
10000 

850 

14000 
10000 

850 

14000 
10000 

850 

14000 
10000 

850 

14000 
10000 

850 

14000 
10000 

850 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

NUMBER OF BERTHS 
NUMBER OF OTHER MOORINGS 
NUMBER OF OFFSHORE MOORINGS 
NUMBER OF LAUNCHING RAMPS 
NUMBER OF REGISTERED VESSELS 
NUMBER OF BOATING ACCIDENTS 
NUMBER OF BOATING ACCIDENT FATALITIES 

2200 
710 
160 
54 

13850 
10 

3 

2200 
710 
160 
54 

14000 
4 
0 

2200 
710 
160 

54 
14000 

4 
0 

2200 
710 
160 

54 
14000 

4 
0 

2200 
710 
160 
54 

14000 
4 
0 

2200 
710 
160 
54 

14000 
4 
0 

2200 
710 
160 
54 

14000 
4 
0 

2200 
710 
160 
54 

14000 
4 
0 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
TAXES 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

1,516 
6,235 

15,589 
23,340 

1,600 
5,801 

14,065 
21,466 

1,600 
5,801 

14,085 
21,486 

1,600 
5,801 

14,105 
21,506 

1,600 
5,801 

14,105 
21,506 

1,600 
5,801 

14,105 
21,506 

1,600 
5,801 

14,105 
21,506 

1,600 
5,801 

14,105 
21,506 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 
23,340 
23,340 

21,466 
21,466 

21,486 
21,486 

21,506 
21,506 

21,506 
21,506 

21,506 
21,506 

21,506 
21,506 

21,506 
21,506 
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G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 

I. Summary of Analysis Performed 

J. Further Considerations 

H. Discussion of Program Revenues 
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20 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 
PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 09 
PROGRAM TITLE: PUBLIC SAFETY 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

8.00* 8.00* 9.00* 9.00* 9.0* 9.0* 9.0* 9.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

1,150,150 1,320,008 1,400,016 1,400,016 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 
1,273,144 1,803,478 16,872,953 7,511,161 7,511 7,511 7,511 7,511 

2,607 20,000 20,000 20,000 20 20 20 

2,425,901 3,143,486 18,292,969 8,931,177 8,931 8,931 8,931 8,931 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
* 
** 

* 
** 

1.00* 
** 

1.00* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

GENERAL FUND 
8.00* 

** 
8.00* 

** 

110,000 
8.00* 

** 

110,000 
8.00* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 
SPECIAL FUND 2,406,500 

* 
2,655,548 

* 
7,660,556 

* 
7,660,556 

* 
7,661 

* 
7,661 

* 
7,661 

* 
7,661 

* 
** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 19,401 487,938 10,522,413 1,160,621 1,160 1,160 1,160 1,160 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

8.00* 
** 

2,425,901 

8.00* 
** 

3,143,486 

9.00* 
** 

18,292,969 

9.00* 
** 

8,931,177 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 

- 1429 -



   

 

 
  

  

   

 

 

  

  
  
  

    
 
  
 

  
         

  

20 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 
PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 0902 
PROGRAM TITLE: SAFETY FROM PHYSICAL DISASTERS 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

8.00* 8.00* 9.00* 9.00* 9.0* 9.0* 9.0* 9.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

1,150,150 1,320,008 1,400,016 1,400,016 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 
1,273,144 1,803,478 16,872,953 7,511,161 7,511 7,511 7,511 7,511 

2,607 20,000 20,000 20,000 20 20 20 

2,425,901 3,143,486 18,292,969 8,931,177 8,931 8,931 8,931 8,931 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
* 
** 

* 
** 

1.00* 
** 

1.00* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

GENERAL FUND 
8.00* 

** 
8.00* 

** 

110,000 
8.00* 

** 

110,000 
8.00* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 
SPECIAL FUND 2,406,500 

* 
2,655,548 

* 
7,660,556 

* 
7,660,556 

* 
7,661 

* 
7,661 

* 
7,661 

* 
7,661 

* 
** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 19,401 487,938 10,522,413 1,160,621 1,160 1,160 1,160 1,160 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

8.00* 
** 

2,425,901 

8.00* 
** 

3,143,486 

9.00* 
** 

18,292,969 

9.00* 
** 

8,931,177 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR810 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 090201 
PROGRAM TITLE: PREVENTION OF NATURAL DISASTERS 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

8.00* 8.00* 9.00* 9.00* 9.0* 9.0* 9.0* 9.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

1,150,150 1,320,008 1,400,016 1,400,016 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 
1,273,144 1,803,478 16,872,953 7,511,161 7,511 7,511 7,511 7,511 

2,607 20,000 20,000 20,000 20 20 20 20 

2,425,901 3,143,486 18,292,969 8,931,177 8,931 8,931 8,931 8,931 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
* 
** 

* 
** 

1.00* 
** 

1.00* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

1.0* 
** 

GENERAL FUND 
8.00* 

** 
8.00* 

** 

110,000 
8.00* 

** 

110,000 
8.00* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 

110 
8.0* 

** 
SPECIAL FUND 2,406,500 

* 
2,655,548 

* 
7,660,556 

* 
7,660,556 

* 
7,661 

* 
7,661 

* 
7,661 

* 
7,661 

* 
** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 

OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 19,401 487,938 10,522,413 1,160,621 1,160 1,160 1,160 1,160 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

8.00* 
** 

2,425,901 

8.00* 
** 

3,143,486 

9.00* 
** 

18,292,969 

9.00* 
** 

8,931,177 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 

9.0* 
** 

8,931 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR810 
090201 
PREVENTION OF NATURAL DISASTERS 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NO. LOSSES DUE TO DEATHS/INJ/DISABILTIES/PROP DAM 0 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. DEFACTO POPULATION (MILLIONS) 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. NO. OF FLOOD RISK MNGT & PREVNTN PLANS REVWD (#IS) 
2. NUMBER OF COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS ENTERED INTO 
3. NO. OF FLOOD RISK MANAGMNT& CONSRVTN LAWS REVIEWED 
4. NO. FLOOD RISK MGNT RSRCH/STUDS/INVESTGTNS PERFRMD 
5. NO. OF TECHNCL ASSISTNCE/TRAINNG RENDERD (MAN-HRS) 
6. NUMBER OF REPORTS AND MAPS PREPARED 
7. NO. OF DAM SAFETY PERMITS ISSUED 
8. NUMBER OF DAMS INSPECTED 
9. NO. OF DAM SAFETY EMERGENCY ACTION PLANS ON FILE 

4 
1 

11 
4 

525 
2 
1 

45 
125 

4 
1 
2 
4 

500 
2 
1 

60 
123 

4 
1 
2 
4 

500 
2 
1 

60 
123 

4 
1 
2 
4 

500 
2 
1 

60 
123 

4 
1 
2 
4 

500 
2 
1 

60 
123 

4 
1 
2 
4 

500 
2 
1 

60 
123 

4 
1 
2 
4 

500 
2 
1 

60 
123 

4 
1 
2 
4 

500 
2 
1 

60 
123 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: FEDERAL 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 
FINES, FORFEITS AND PENALTIES 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

114 
255 

1,452 
30 

1,851 

15 

610 
1 

626 

15 

610 
1 

626 

15 

610 
1 

626 

15 

610 
1 

626 

15 

610 
1 

626 

15 

610 
1 

626 

15 

610 
1 

626 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 
ALL OTHER FUNDS 

1,596 
255 

626 626 626 626 626 626 626 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 1,851 626 626 626 626 626 626 626 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives 

D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued 

B. Description of Request and Compliance with Section 37-68(1)(A)(B) 

E. Identification of Important Program Relationships 
C. Description of Activities Performed 

F. Description of Major External Trends Affecting the Program 

G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 10 
PROGRAM TITLE: INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

57.00* 57.00* 56.00* 56.00* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 
3.00** 3.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

3,826,845 6,011,891 5,872,756 5,872,756 5,873 5,873 5,873 5,873 
1,653,371 2,609,190 1,859,190 1,859,190 1,859 1,859 1,859 1,859 

65,081 

5,545,297 8,621,081 7,731,946 7,731,946 7,732 7,732 7,732 7,732 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
57.00* 57.00* 56.00* 56.00* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 
3.00** 3.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

SPECIAL FUND 5,545,297 8,621,081 7,731,946 7,731,946 7,732 7,732 7,732 7,732 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 57.00* 57.00* 56.00* 56.00* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 3.00** 3.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 5,545,297 8,621,081 7,731,946 7,731,946 7,732 7,732 7,732 7,732 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 1003 
PROGRAM TITLE: LEGAL & JUDICIAL PROTECTION OF RIGHTS 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

57.00* 57.00* 56.00* 56.00* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 
3.00** 3.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

3,826,845 6,011,891 5,872,756 5,872,756 5,873 5,873 5,873 5,873 
1,653,371 2,609,190 1,859,190 1,859,190 1,859 1,859 1,859 1,859 

65,081 

5,545,297 8,621,081 7,731,946 7,731,946 7,732 7,732 7,732 7,732 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
57.00* 57.00* 56.00* 56.00* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 
3.00** 3.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

SPECIAL FUND 5,545,297 8,621,081 7,731,946 7,731,946 7,732 7,732 7,732 7,732 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 57.00* 57.00* 56.00* 56.00* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 3.00** 3.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 5,545,297 8,621,081 7,731,946 7,731,946 7,732 7,732 7,732 7,732 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR111 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 100303 
PROGRAM TITLE: CONVEYANCES AND RECORDINGS 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

57.00* 57.00* 56.00* 56.00* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 
3.00** 3.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

3,826,845 6,011,891 5,872,756 5,872,756 5,873 5,873 5,873 5,873 
1,653,371 2,609,190 1,859,190 1,859,190 1,859 1,859 1,859 1,859 

65,081 

5,545,297 8,621,081 7,731,946 7,731,946 7,732 7,732 7,732 7,732 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
57.00* 57.00* 56.00* 56.00* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 
3.00** 3.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

SPECIAL FUND 5,545,297 8,621,081 7,731,946 7,731,946 7,732 7,732 7,732 7,732 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 57.00* 57.00* 56.00* 56.00* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 56.0* 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 3.00** 3.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 5,545,297 8,621,081 7,731,946 7,731,946 7,732 7,732 7,732 7,732 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR111 
100303 
CONVEYANCES AND RECORDINGS 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NO. OF DAYS BETWN RECORDNG & COMPLTN - REGULAR SYS 
2. NO. OF DAYS BETWN RECORDNG & COMPLETN - LAND COURT 
3. NO. OF DAYS BETWEEN REQUEST & COMPLETION - COPIES 
4. NO. OF DAYS BETWEEN REQUEST & COMPLTN-UCC SEARCHES 
5. NO. OF DAYS BETW DOC SEARCH/COPY REQUEST & COMPLTN 

7 
45 

3 
7 
3 

7 
45 

3 
7 
3 

5 
10 
3 
7 
3 

5 
10 

3 
7 
3 

5 
10 

3 
7 
3 

5 
10 

3 
7 
3 

5 
10 

3 
7 
3 

5 
10 

3 
7 
3 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

NUMBER OF DOCUMENTS RECORDED - REGULAR SYSTEM 
NUMBER OF DOCUMENTS RECORDED - LAND COURT 
LAND COURT CERTIFICATES OF TITLE ISSUED 
LAND COURT ORDERS RECORDED 
MAPS FILED - LAND COURT AND REGULAR SYSTEM 
COPIES REQUESTED - LAND COURT & REGULAR SYSTEM 
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE SEARCHES REQUESTED 

195809 
48269 
18000 

3391 
126 

753483 
107 

200000 
70000 
18000 

3500 
148 

800000 
120 

200000 
70000 
18000 

3500 
148 

800000 
120 

200000 
70000 
18000 

3500 
148 

850000 
120 

225000 
76000 
18000 

4000 
148 

850000 
120 

225000 
76000 
18000 

4000 
148 

850000 
120 

225000 
76000 
18000 

4000 
148 

850000 
120 

225000 
76000 
18000 

4000 
148 

850000 
120 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

NO. OF DOCUMENTS PROCESSED - REGULAR SYSTEM 
NO. OF DOCUMENTS PROCESSED - LAND COURT 
LAND COURT CERTIFICATES OF TITLE PRODUCED 
LAND COURT ORDERS PROCESSED 
MAPS PROCESSED - LAND COURT AND REGULAR SYSTEM 
COPIES PROCESSED 
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE RECORD SEARCHES PROCESSED 

195809 
48269 
15710 

3391 
126 

753483 
107 

200000 
70000 
15000 

3500 
148 

800000 
120 

200000 
70000 
15000 

3500 
148 

800000 
120 

200000 
70000 
15000 

3500 
148 

850000 
120 

225000 
76000 
18000 

4000 
148 

850000 
120 

225000 
76000 
18000 

4000 
148 

850000 
120 

225000 
76000 
18000 
4000 

148 
850000 

120 

225000 
76000 
18000 

4000 
148 

850000 
120 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
TAXES 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

36,000 
273 

11,481 
47,754 

36,000 

11,440 
47,440 

36,000 

11,895 
47,895 

36,000 

11,895 
47,895 

36,000 

11,895 
47,895 

36,000 

11,895 
47,895 

36,000 

11,895 
47,895 

36,000 

11,895 
47,895 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
GENERAL FUNDS 
SPECIAL FUNDS 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

41,400 
6,354 

47,754 

41,400 
6,040 

47,440 

41,400 
6,495 

47,895 

41,400 
6,495 

47,895 

41,400 
6,495 

47,895 

41,400 
6,495 

47,895 

41,400 
6,495 

47,895 

41,400 
6,495 

47,895 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 11 
PROGRAM TITLE: GOVERNMENT-WIDE SUPPORT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

65.00* 65.00* 67.00* 67.00* 67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 
1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

6,298,979 8,841,662 8,940,174 9,010,174 9,011 9,011 9,011 9,011 
15,801,643 24,006,389 23,106,389 23,106,389 23,106 23,106 23,106 23,106 

231,548 119,700 119,700 119,700 120 120 120 120 
99,542 100,000 100,000 100,000 100 100 100 100 

22,431,712 33,067,751 32,266,263 32,336,263 32,337 32,337 32,337 32,337 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
* * 2.00* 

1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 
GENERAL FUND 157,596 177,571 247,872 

65.00* 65.00* 65.00* 
** ** ** 

SPECIAL FUND 22,274,116 32,890,180 32,018,391 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 2,000 1,000 1,872,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 1,000 
DESIGN 561,000 1,000 178,000 
CONSTRUCTION 12,647,000 29,196,000 1,100,000 
EQUIPMENT 1,000 50,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 13,210,000 29,200,000 3,200,000 

2.00* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 
1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

317,872 318 318 318 318 
65.00* 65.0* 65.0* 65.0* 65.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
32,018,391 32,019 32,019 32,019 32,019 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
SPECIAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 

650,000 

4,560,000 
8,000,000 

26,200,000 
3,000,000 

3,200,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

65.00* 
1.00** 

35,641,712 

65.00* 
1.00** 

62,267,751 

67.00* 
1.00** 

35,466,263 

67.00* 
1.00** 

32,336,263 

67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 
1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

32,337 32,337 32,337 32,337 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 1103 
PROGRAM TITLE: GENERAL SERVICES 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

65.00* 65.00* 67.00* 67.00* 67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 
1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

6,298,979 8,841,662 8,940,174 9,010,174 9,011 9,011 9,011 9,011 
15,801,643 24,006,389 23,106,389 23,106,389 23,106 23,106 23,106 23,106 

231,548 119,700 119,700 119,700 120 120 120 120 
99,542 100,000 100,000 100,000 100 100 100 100 

22,431,712 33,067,751 32,266,263 32,336,263 32,337 32,337 32,337 32,337 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
* * 2.00* 

1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 
GENERAL FUND 157,596 177,571 247,872 

65.00* 65.00* 65.00* 
** ** ** 

SPECIAL FUND 22,274,116 32,890,180 32,018,391 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 2,000 1,000 1,872,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 1,000 
DESIGN 561,000 1,000 178,000 
CONSTRUCTION 12,647,000 29,196,000 1,100,000 
EQUIPMENT 1,000 50,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 13,210,000 29,200,000 3,200,000 

2.00* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 
1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

317,872 318 318 318 318 
65.00* 65.0* 65.0* 65.0* 65.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
32,018,391 32,019 32,019 32,019 32,019 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
SPECIAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 

650,000 

4,560,000 
8,000,000 

26,200,000 
3,000,000 

3,200,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

65.00* 
1.00** 

35,641,712 

65.00* 
1.00** 

62,267,751 

67.00* 
1.00** 

35,466,263 

67.00* 
1.00** 

32,336,263 

67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 
1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

32,337 32,337 32,337 32,337 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 110307 
PROGRAM TITLE: PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

65.00* 65.00* 67.00* 67.00* 67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 
1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

6,298,979 8,841,662 8,940,174 9,010,174 9,011 9,011 9,011 9,011 
15,801,643 24,006,389 23,106,389 23,106,389 23,106 23,106 23,106 23,106 

231,548 119,700 119,700 119,700 120 120 120 120 
99,542 100,000 100,000 100,000 100 100 100 100 

22,431,712 33,067,751 32,266,263 32,336,263 32,337 32,337 32,337 32,337 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
* * 2.00* 

1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 
GENERAL FUND 157,596 177,571 247,872 

65.00* 65.00* 65.00* 
** ** ** 

SPECIAL FUND 22,274,116 32,890,180 32,018,391 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 2,000 1,000 1,872,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 1,000 
DESIGN 561,000 1,000 178,000 
CONSTRUCTION 12,647,000 29,196,000 1,100,000 
EQUIPMENT 1,000 50,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 13,210,000 29,200,000 3,200,000 

2.00* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 
1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

317,872 318 318 318 318 
65.00* 65.0* 65.0* 65.0* 65.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
32,018,391 32,019 32,019 32,019 32,019 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
SPECIAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 

650,000 

4,560,000 
8,000,000 

26,200,000 
3,000,000 

3,200,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

65.00* 
1.00** 

35,641,712 

65.00* 
1.00** 

62,267,751 

67.00* 
1.00** 

35,466,263 

67.00* 
1.00** 

32,336,263 

67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 67.0* 
1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

32,337 32,337 32,337 32,337 
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OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR101 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 11030701 
PROGRAM TITLE: PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

63.00* 63.00* 65.00* 65.00* 65.0* 65.0* 65.0* 65.0* 
1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

6,038,925 8,587,593 8,683,112 8,753,112 8,754 8,754 8,754 8,754 
8,971,919 15,228,667 14,328,667 14,328,667 14,328 14,328 14,328 14,328 

231,529 119,700 119,700 119,700 120 120 120 120 
99,542 100,000 100,000 100,000 100 100 100 100 

15,341,915 24,035,960 23,231,479 23,301,479 23,302 23,302 23,302 23,302 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
* * 2.00* 

1.00** 1.00** 1.00** 
GENERAL FUND 157,596 177,571 247,872 

63.00* 63.00* 63.00* 
** ** ** 

SPECIAL FUND 15,184,319 23,858,389 22,983,607 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 
PLANS 2,000 1,000 1,872,000 
LAND ACQUISITION 1,000 
DESIGN 561,000 1,000 178,000 
CONSTRUCTION 12,647,000 29,196,000 1,100,000 
EQUIPMENT 1,000 50,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 13,210,000 29,200,000 3,200,000 

2.00* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 
1.00** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

317,872 318 318 318 318 
63.00* 63.0* 63.0* 63.0* 63.0* 

** ** ** ** ** 
22,983,607 22,984 22,984 22,984 22,984 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
GENERAL FUND 
SPECIAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 

650,000 

4,560,000 
8,000,000 

26,200,000 
3,000,000 

3,200,000 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 

63.00* 
1.00** 

28,551,915 

63.00* 
1.00** 

53,235,960 

65.00* 
1.00** 

26,431,479 

65.00* 
1.00** 

23,301,479 

65.0* 65.0* 65.0* 65.0* 
1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 1.0** 

23,302 23,302 23,302 23,302 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR101 
11030701 
PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. NO. OF APPLICATIONS PROCESSED FOR SHORELINE CERT 
2. NUMBER OF SHORELINE DISPOSITIONS PROCESSED 
3. NUMBER OF ACRES ON LEASE OR EASEMENT (THOUSANDS) 
4. NUMBER OF ACRES ON REVOCABLE PERMIT (THOUSANDS) 
5. NO. OF DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS AS A % OF TOTAL ACCNTS 
6. $ AMOUNT OF GEOTHERMAL REVENUES COLLECTED (000S) 
7. $ AMT OF REVS GENERATED/DEPOSITD INTO SLDF (000'S) 
8. AMOUNT OF TOTAL REVENUES GENERATED (THOUSANDS) 

108 
57 

127 
30 

7.51 
1500 

28987 
32736 

115 
50 

126 
30 

7.5 
1500 

23000 
27000 

115 
50 

126 
30 
7.5 

1500 
23000 
27000 

115 
50 

126 
30 
7.5 

1500 
23000 
27000 

115 
50 

126 
30 

7.5 
1500 

23000 
27000 

115 
50 

126 
30 
7.5 

1500 
23000 
27000 

115 
50 

126 
30 

7.5 
1500 

23000 
27000 

115 
50 

126 
30 
7.5 

1500 
23000 
27000 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. NO. ACRES SET ASIDE BY EXEC ORDERS FOR GOV'T PURP 
2. DOLLAR AMOUNT OF REVENUES TRANSFERRED TO OHA (000) 

426 
2713 

427 
2713 

427 
2713 

427 
2713 

427 
2713 

427 
2713 

427 
2713 

427 
2713 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS FOR A SHORELINE CERTIFICATN 
2. NUMBER OF SHORELINE DISPOSITIONS PROCESSED 
3. NUMBER OF GENERAL LEASES ISSUED 
4. NUMBER OF REVOCABLE PERMITS ISSUED 
5. NUMBER OF EXECUTIVE ORDERS ISSUED 
6. NO. ACQUISTNS PRIVTE LND PUBLIC OR CONSERVTN PURPS 
7. NUMBER OF INSPECTIONS OF PUBLIC LANDS MADE 
8. NUMBER OF EASEMENTS GRANTED 
9. DOLLAR AMOUNT OF DELINQUENT RECEIVABLS (THOUSANDS) 

115 
57 
1 
6 

21 
1 

112 
15 

844 

115 
50 
1 
7 

20 
1 

150 
5 

845 

115 
50 
1 
7 

20 
1 

150 
5 

845 

115 
50 

1 
7 

20 
1 

150 
5 

845 

115 
50 
1 
7 

20 
1 

150 
5 

845 

115 
50 

1 
7 

20 
1 

150 
5 

845 

115 
50 
1 
7 

20 
1 

150 
5 

845 

115 
50 

1 
7 

20 
1 

150 
5 

845 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
TAXES 
REVENUES FROM THE USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 
FINES, FORFEITS AND PENALTIES 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

8,650 
12,099 
12,022 

175 
32,946 

4,500 
10,260 
11,969 

176 
26,905 

4,500 
10,260 
11,967 

176 
26,903 

4,500 
10,260 
14,221 

176 
29,157 

4,500 
10,260 
14,221 

176 
29,157 

4,500 
10,260 
14,221 

176 
29,157 

4,500 
10,260 
14,221 

176 
29,157 

4,500 
10,260 
14,221 

176 
29,157 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
GENERAL FUNDS 
SPECIAL FUNDS 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 

15 
32,931 
32,946 

11 
26,894 
26,905 

11 
26,892 
26,903 

11 
29,146 
29,157 

11 
29,146 
29,157 

11 
29,146 
29,157 

11 
29,146 
29,157 

11 
29,146 
29,157 
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A. Statement of Program Objectives C. Description of Activities Performed 

B. Description of Request and Compliance with Section 37-68(1)(A)(B) 

- 1445 -



D. Statement of Key Policies Pursued 

E. Identification of Important Program Relationships 

F. Description of Major External Trends Affecting the Program 

G. Discussion of Cost, Effectiveness, and Program Size Data 

- 1446 -



  - 1447 -



   

 

 
  

  

   

 

  
  
  

    
 
  
 

  
         

  

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES REPORT: P61-A 

IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

PROGRAM ID: LNR102 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 11030705 
PROGRAM TITLE: LEGACY LAND CONSERVATION PROGRAM 

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 

OPERATING COST 

PERSONAL SERVICES 
OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL OPERATING COST 

BY MEANS OF FINANCING 
2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 

** ** ** ** 
SPECIAL FUND 7,089,797 9,031,791 9,034,784 9,034,784 

TOTAL PERM POSITIONS 2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 
TOTAL TEMP POSITIONS ** ** ** ** 
TOTAL PROGRAM COST 7,089,797 9,031,791 9,034,784 9,034,784 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30 FY 2030-31 

2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 2.00* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 2.0* 
0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.00** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 0.0** 

260,054 254,069 257,062 257,062 257 257 257 257 
6,829,724 8,777,722 8,777,722 8,777,722 8,778 8,778 8,778 8,778 

19 

7,089,797 9,031,791 9,034,784 9,034,784 9,035 9,035 9,035 9,035 

2.0* 
** 

9,035 

2.0* 
** 

9,035 

2.0* 
** 

9,035 

2.0* 
** 

9,035 

2.0* 
** 

9,035 

2.0* 
** 

9,035 

2.0* 
** 

9,035 

2.0* 
** 

9,035 
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STATE OF HAWAII PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND PROGRAM REVENUES REPORT P62 

PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

LNR102 
11030705 
LEGACY LAND CONSERVATION PROGRAM 

FY 
2023-24 

FY 
2024-25 

FY 
2025-26 

FY 
2026-27 

FY 
2027-28 

FY 
2028-29 

FY 
2029-30 

FY 
2030-31 

MEASURES OF EFFECTIVENESS 
1. 
2. 

NO. OF PROPERTIES CONSERVED THRU LCF INVESTMENTS 
NO. OF $ IN MATCHING FUNDS SECURED FOR EACH $ INV 

5 
7.16 

3 
.5 

3 
.5 

3 
.5 

3 
.5 

3 
.5 

3 
.5 

3 
.5 

PROGRAM TARGET GROUPS 
1. NO. OF ST AGEN (DEPT LEV) ELIG TO REC LND AC GRANT 
2. NO. OF COUNTIES ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE LAND ACQ GRANT 
3. NO. OF FINAL APPLICATIONS RECV FOR LAND ACQ GRANTS 
4. NO. OF PROP ELIGLBLE TO REC GRANT FOR LAND OP/MNGT 

11 
4 
5 

46 

11 
4 
9 

49 

11 
4 

10 
52 

11 
4 

10 
55 

11 
4 

10 
57 

11 
4 

10 
60 

11 
4 

10 
63 

11 
4 

10 
66 

PROGRAM ACTIVITIES 
1. NO. OF APPLICATION CYCLES COMPLETED FOR GRANTS 
2. AMOUNT OF FUNDS ($) AWARDED FOR GRANTS 
3. AMT OF FUNDS EXP FOR PAYMT OF DEBT SER ON ST FIN 
4. NUMBER OF PUBLIC MEETINGS HELD, LLCC 
5. NO. OF SELF-REPORTS RECVD FOR PROPERTIES CONSERVED 
6. NO. OF SITE VISITS COMPLTD FOR PROPERTIES CONSERVD 

2 
5110238 
1500000 

4 
7 
9 

2 
7021791 
1500000 

4 
9 
8 

2 
7397288 
1500000 

4 
11 
9 

2 
3155000 
1500000 

4 
13 
10 

2 
3155000 
1500000 

4 
15 
11 

2 
3155000 
1500000 

4 
17 
12 

2 
3155000 
1500000 

4 
19 
13 

2 
3155000 
1500000 

4 
21 
14 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY TYPE (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
TAXES 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES: ALL OTHER 

950 
21 

5,100 
21 

5,100 
21 

5,100 
21 

5,100 
21 

5,100 
21 

5,100 
21 

5,100 
21 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 971 5,121 5,121 5,121 5,121 5,121 5,121 5,121 

PROGRAM REVENUES BY FUND (IN THOUSANDS of DOLLARS) 
SPECIAL FUNDS 

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES 
971 
971 

5,121 
5,121 

5,121 
5,121 

5,121 
5,121 

5,121 
5,121 

5,121 
5,121 

5,121 
5,121 

5,121 
5,121 

- 1449 -



A. Statement of Program Objectives 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT REPORT B78 
PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 

LNR172 
01030301 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 

7 of 34 

PROGRAM TITLE: FORESTRY - RESOURCE MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY SUCCEED 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 YEARS 

D217 21 NEW MAUNAWILI ACQUISITION, OAHU 

PLANS 1 1 
LAND ACQUISITION 6,999 6,999 

TOTAL 7,000 7,000 

GENERAL FUND 7,000 7,000 

D228 52 RENOVATION 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

KONA STORM KULA FOREST TRAIL REPAIR, MAUI 

1 1 
1 1 

398 398 

TOTAL 400 400 

GENERAL FUND 400 400 

P25001 NEW 

CONSTRUCTION 

LIHUE-KOLOA FOREST RESERVE, ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, KAUAI 

500 500 

TOTAL 500 500 

G.O. BONDS 500 500 

P25002 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

STREAM CROSSINGS, NA PALI KONA FOREST RESERVE, KAUAI 

1 1 
1 1 

4,998 4,998 

TOTAL 5,000 5,000 

G.O. BONDS 5,000 5,000 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR172 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 01030301 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: FORESTRY - RESOURCE MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 

REPORT B78 
8 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

PLANS 34 31 2 1 
LAND ACQUISITION 7,000 1 6,999 
DESIGN 329 327 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 17,115 11,219 398 5,498 
EQUIPMENT 2 2 

TOTAL 24,480 11,580 7,400 5,500 

GENERAL FUND 7,400 7,400 
G.O. BONDS 17,080 11,580 5,500 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR153 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 010402 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: FISHERIES MANAGEMENT (HISTORICAL) 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

REPORT B78 
6 of 34 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

5 
111 

1,164 

5 
111 

1,164 

TOTAL 1,280 1,280 

G.O. BONDS 1,280 1,280 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR141 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 0106 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT 

REPORT B78 
5 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

J45 4 OTHER ROCKFALL AND FLOOD MITIGATION, STATEWIDE 

PLANS 12 12 
DESIGN 2,412 1,012 100 300 500 500 
CONSTRUCTION 47,316 40,716 1,900 1,700 1,500 1,500 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 49,740 41,740 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

G.O. BONDS 49,740 41,740 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 

P23007 NEW 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

UPOLU WELL DEVELOPMENT, HAWAII 

2 1 1 
6,498 4,999 1,499 

TOTAL 6,500 5,000 1,500 

G.O. BONDS 6,500 5,000 1,500 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

PLANS 
LAND ACQUISITION 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

4,920 
1 

6,615 
90,201 

3 

4,920 
1 

5,214 
82,102 

3 

101 
3,399 

300 
1,700 

500 
1,500 

500 
1,500 

TOTAL 101,740 92,240 3,500 2,000 2,000 2,000 

G.O. BONDS 
FEDERAL FUNDS 
COUNTY FUNDS 

96,940 
4,200 

600 

87,440 
4,200 

600 

3,500 2,000 2,000 2,000 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
PROGRAM ID: 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 
PROGRAM TITLE: 

REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
LNR401 
040201 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
ECOSYSTEM PRTCTN, RSTRTN & FISHERIES MGMT 

REPORT B78 
9 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE 
NUMBER NUMBER 

COST ELEMENT/MOF 

PROJECT TITLE 

PROJECT PRIOR 
TOTAL YRS 

FY 
23-24 

FY 
24-25 

BUDGET PERIOD 
FY FY 

25-26 26-27 
FY 

27-28 
FY 

28-29 
FY 

29-30 
FY 

30-31 
SUCCEED 

YEARS 

C01F 3 RENOVATION 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES FOR ANUENUE FISHERIES RESEARCH CENTER ANNEX (SUB COMM LOT), OAHU 

250 250 
250 250 

3,300 3,300 
700 700 

TOTAL 4,500 4,500 

GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

2,000 
2,500 

2,000 
2,500 

C01N 36 NEW 

CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

WAHIAWA FISHING ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU 

399 
1 

399 
1 

TOTAL 400 400 

G.O. BONDS 400 400 

P24084 RENOVATION 

CONSTRUCTION 

FACILITY RENOVATION AT THE ANUENUE FISHERIES RESEARCH CENTER (AFRC) ON SAND ISLAND, OAHU 

350 350 

TOTAL 350 350 

GENERAL FUND 350 350 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR401 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040201 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: ECOSYSTEM PRTCTN, RSTRTN & FISHERIES MGMT 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

REPORT B78 
10 of 34 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

250 
250 

4,049 
701 

250 
250 

3,650 
700 

399 
1 

TOTAL 5,250 4,850 400 

GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

2,350 
2,900 

2,350 
2,500 400 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR402 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040202 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: NATIVE RESOURCES AND FIRE PROTECTION PROGRAM 

REPORT B78 
11 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

D05L 12 REPLACEMENT KANAHA POND STATE WILDLIFE SANCTUARY FENCE REPLACEMENT, MAUI 

PLANS 2 1 1 
DESIGN 2 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 997 298 699 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 1,001 300 701 

GENERAL FUND 1,000 300 700 
FEDERAL FUNDS 1 1 

D09F 19 ADDITION 

CONSTRUCTION 

LEHUA ISLAND SEABIRD SANCTUARY, KAUAI 

100 100 

TOTAL 100 100 

GENERAL FUND 100 100 

D105 NEW 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

DOFAW OAHU BASEYARD IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU 

1 1 
249 249 

TOTAL 250 250 

G.O. BONDS 250 250 

D112 14 RENOVATION 

CONSTRUCTION 

HILO OFFICE ROOF REPLACEMENT, HAWAII 

450 185 265 

TOTAL 450 185 265 

GENERAL FUND 185 185 
G.O. BONDS 265 265 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR402 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040202 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: NATIVE RESOURCES AND FIRE PROTECTION PROGRAM 

REPORT B78 
12 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

D119 5 ADDITION WEST MAUI AND UPCOUNTRY FIRE PREVENTION AND EROSION CONTROL, MAUI 

PLANS 1 1 
DESIGN 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 1,998 1,998 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 2,000 2,000 

G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 2,000 2,000 

D265 13 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

POHAKEA FIRE PREVENTION AND SUPPRESSION INFRASTRUCTURE, MAUI 

1 1 
1 1 

1,747 1,747 
1 1 

TOTAL 1,750 1,750 

G.O. BONDS 1,750 1,750 

P23023 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
EQUIPMENT 

KAWAINUI MARSH PROTECTION, OAHU 

2 1 1 
2 1 1 

8,596 4,298 4,298 

TOTAL 8,600 4,300 4,300 

G.O. BONDS 8,600 4,300 4,300 

P24086 NEW 

PLANS 

PALAMANUI COMMUNITY FOREST RESERVE, HAWAII 

500 500 

TOTAL 500 500 

G.O. BONDS 500 500 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR402 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040202 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: NATIVE RESOURCES AND FIRE PROTECTION PROGRAM 

REPORT B78 
13 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

P25086 NEW AXIS DEER FENCING, MAUI 

DESIGN 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 3,199 3,199 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 3,200 3,200 

G.O. BONDS 3,200 3,200 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

PLANS 868 364 501 2 1 
LAND ACQUISITION 2,000 2,000 
DESIGN 1,791 1,785 2 3 1 
CONSTRUCTION 30,056 21,614 534 6,161 1,747 
EQUIPMENT 8,952 4,653 4,298 1 

TOTAL 43,667 30,416 5,335 6,166 1,750 

GENERAL FUND 2,285 1,300 285 700 
SPECIAL FUND 2,000 2,000 
G.O. BONDS 37,381 27,116 5,050 3,465 1,750 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 2,000 2,000 
FEDERAL FUNDS 1 1 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR404 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040204 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: WATER RESOURCES 

REPORT B78 
14 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

G75B 5 NEW DEEP MONITOR WELLS, STATEWIDE 

PLANS 5 3 1 1 
LAND ACQUISITION 5 3 1 1 
DESIGN 5 3 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 9,485 5,491 1,997 1,997 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 9,500 5,500 2,000 2,000 

GENERAL FUND 4,000 2,000 2,000 
G.O. BONDS 5,500 5,500 

G75C 26 NEW PLANNING FOR WATER REUSE IN STATE AND COUNTY FACILITIES, STATEWIDE 

PLANS 1,000 1,000 

TOTAL 1,000 1,000 

GENERAL FUND 1,000 1,000 

G75D 11 NEW DEEP MONITOR WELLS, STATEWIDE 

DESIGN 400 200 200 
CONSTRUCTION 3,600 1,800 1,800 

TOTAL 4,000 2,000 2,000 

G.O. BONDS 4,000 2,000 2,000 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR404 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040204 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: WATER RESOURCES 

REPORT B78 
15 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

PLANS 1,006 4 1 1,001 
LAND ACQUISITION 6 4 1 1 
DESIGN 406 4 1 1 200 200 
CONSTRUCTION 15,081 7,487 1,997 1,997 1,800 1,800 
EQUIPMENT 1 1 

TOTAL 16,500 7,500 2,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 

GENERAL FUND 5,000 2,000 3,000 
G.O. BONDS 11,500 7,500 2,000 2,000 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR405 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040205 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: CONSERVATION & RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT 

REPORT B78 
16 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

A04 5 RENOVATION DOCARE MAUI BRANCH OFFICE BUILDING RENOVATION, MAUI 

PLANS 150 150 
DESIGN 650 650 

TOTAL 800 800 

G.O. BONDS 800 800 

A05 1 RENOVATION 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

DOCARE HAWAII BRANCH OFFICE BUILDING RENOVATION, HAWAII 

1 1 
2,999 2,999 

TOTAL 3,000 3,000 

G.O. BONDS 3,000 3,000 

P24087 NEW 

LAND ACQUISITION 

DOCARE WAHIAWA SUBSTATION, OAHU 

1,000 1,000 

TOTAL 1,000 1,000 

G.O. BONDS 1,000 1,000 

P25087 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 

DOCARE HAWAII BRANCH OFFICE BUILDING RENOVATION, HAWAII 

1 1 
999 999 

TOTAL 1,000 1,000 

G.O. BONDS 1,000 1,000 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR405 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040205 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: CONSERVATION & RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT 

REPORT B78 
17 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

PLANS 152 1 1 150 
LAND ACQUISITION 1,000 1,000 
DESIGN 3,273 1,623 999 651 
CONSTRUCTION 2,999 2,999 

TOTAL 7,424 1,624 1,000 1,000 3,800 

G.O. BONDS 6,224 424 1,000 1,000 3,800 
FEDERAL FUNDS 1,200 1,200 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR407 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040206 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: NATURAL AREA RESERVES & WATERSHED MGMT 

REPORT B78 
18 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

D01A 8 ADDITION WATERSHED PROTECTION AND INITIATIVES, STATEWIDE 

PLANS 9 5 1 1 1 1 
LAND ACQUISITION 3 3 
DESIGN 2,003 2,001 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 61,560 41,568 4,999 4,999 4,997 4,997 
EQUIPMENT 6 4 1 1 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 63,581 43,581 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

GENERAL FUND 10,000 5,000 5,000 
G.O. BONDS 53,581 43,581 5,000 5,000 

D101 1 ADDITION 

PLANS 
CONSTRUCTION 

WATERSHED PROTECTION AND INITIATIVES, STATEWIDE 

4 2 1 1 
21,996 11,998 4,999 4,999 

TOTAL 22,000 12,000 5,000 5,000 

GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

10,000 
12,000 12,000 

5,000 5,000 

D102 4 NEW 

CONSTRUCTION 

WEST MAUI TREE SNAIL PREDATOR PROOF FENCE, MAUI 

700 350 350 

TOTAL 700 350 350 

GENERAL FUND 700 350 350 

D107 11 NEW 

CONSTRUCTION 

KOOLAU ENDANGERED TREE SNAIL PREDATOR PROOF FENCE, OAHU 

150 150 

TOTAL 150 150 

GENERAL FUND 150 150 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR407 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040206 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: NATURAL AREA RESERVES & WATERSHED MGMT 

REPORT B78 
19 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

D227 9 RENOVATION PUA LOKE BASEYARD ELECTRICAL, GAS TANK, AND ROOF REPAIRS, KAUAI 

CONSTRUCTION 200 200 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 200 200 

GENERAL FUND 200 200 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

PLANS 147 141 2 2 1 1 
LAND ACQUISITION 9 9 
DESIGN 2,075 2,073 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 86,710 55,670 10,698 10,348 4,997 4,997 
EQUIPMENT 116 114 1 1 

TOTAL 89,057 58,007 10,700 10,350 5,000 5,000 

GENERAL FUND 21,050 10,700 10,350 
G.O. BONDS 68,006 58,006 5,000 5,000 
FEDERAL FUNDS 1 1 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR906 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 040302 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: LNR - NATURAL AND PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT B78 
33 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

PLANS 1,004 1,004 
DESIGN 4,717 4,717 
CONSTRUCTION 24,726 24,726 
EQUIPMENT 53 53 

TOTAL 30,500 30,500 

G.O. BONDS 30,500 30,500 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR802 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080105 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

REPORT B78 
24 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

A03A 3 RENOVATION STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION (SHPD) HILO OFFICE RENOVATIONS, HAWAII 

PLANS 50 50 
DESIGN 650 650 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 700 700 

G.O. BONDS 700 700 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

PLANS 175 125 50 
DESIGN 1,900 1,250 650 

TOTAL 2,075 1,375 700 

G.O. BONDS 2,075 1,375 700 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR804 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080201 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: FOREST AND OUTDOOR RECREATION 

REPORT B78 
25 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

D126 16 REPLACEMENT ALAKAI SWAMP BOARDWALK REPAIR, KAUAI 

CONSTRUCTION 200 200 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 200 200 

GENERAL FUND 200 200 

P24228 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

WAIMANALO PATHWAYS, OAHU 

1 
1 

2,498 

1 
1 

2,498 

TOTAL 2,500 2,500 

GENERAL FUND 2,500 2,500 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

PLANS 
LAND ACQUISITION 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

918 
25 

669 
5,923 

3 

917 
25 

668 
3,225 

3 
200 

1 

1 
2,498 

TOTAL 7,538 4,838 200 2,500 

GENERAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 

2,700 
4,838 4,838 

200 2,500 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR806 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080203 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS 

REPORT B78 
26 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

F07A 9 RENOVATION STATE PARKS INFRASTRUCTURE AND PARK IMPROVEMENTS, LUMP SUM, STATEWIDE 

DESIGN 650 650 
CONSTRUCTION 2,500 2,500 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 3,150 3,150 

G.O. BONDS 2,650 2,650 
FEDERAL FUNDS 500 500 

H66B 6 RENOVATION 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

STATE PARKS HAZARD MITIGATION IMPROVEMENTS, LUMP SUM, WAIMEA CANYON LOOKOUTS, KAUAI 

2 1 1 
2 1 1 

1,996 998 998 

TOTAL 2,000 1,000 1,000 

G.O. BONDS 2,000 1,000 1,000 

H67B 17 RENOVATION 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

STATE PARKS INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS, LUMP SUM, STATEWIDE (FF) - PART 1 

2 1 1 
2 1 1 

2,996 2,498 498 

TOTAL 3,000 2,500 500 

G.O. BONDS 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

2,000 
1,000 

2,000 
500 500 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT REPORT B78 
PROGRAM ID: LNR806 27 of 34 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080203 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY SUCCEED 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 YEARS 

P24229 NEW DIAMOND HEAD STATE MONUMENT, OAHU 

PLANS 1 1 
DESIGN 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 698 698 

TOTAL 700 700 

G.O. BONDS 700 700 

P24230 NEW 

CONSTRUCTION 

DIAMOND HEAD STATE MONUMENT, FACILITY AND ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU 

1,000 1,000 

TOTAL 1,000 1,000 

G.O. BONDS 1,000 1,000 

P24231 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

SAND ISLAND STATE RECREATION AREA, OAHU 

1 1 
1 1 

4,998 4,998 

TOTAL 5,000 5,000 

G.O. BONDS 5,000 5,000 

P24232 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

FRIENDS OF IOLANI PALACE, STATE OF HAWAII MUSEUM OF MONARCHY HISTORY, OAHU 

1 1 
1 1 

147 147 
1 1 

TOTAL 150 150 

GENERAL FUND 150 150 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR806 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080203 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS 

REPORT B78 
28 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

P25197 NEW HAPUNA STATE PARK, HAWAII 

DESIGN 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 499 499 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 500 500 

G.O. BONDS 500 500 

P25198 NEW 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

KAHANA STATE PARK, KAHANA BOAT RAMP & PIER IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU 

1 1 
499 499 

TOTAL 500 500 

G.O. BONDS 500 500 

P25199 NEW 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

KEAIWA HEIAU STATE RECREATIONAL AREA, OAHU 

1 1 
1,999 1,999 

TOTAL 2,000 2,000 

G.O. BONDS 2,000 2,000 

P25200 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

KEALAKEKUA BAY STATE HISTORICAL PARK, HAWAII 

1 1 
1 1 

4,248 4,248 

TOTAL 4,250 4,250 

G.O. BONDS 4,250 4,250 

- 1473 -



   

     

 

       

 

   

 
 

     

 

  
         

 
     
 

   
       

                                       

  

STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR806 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080203 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS 

REPORT B78 
29 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

P25201 NEW KOKEE STATE PARK BASEYARD IMPROVEMENTS, KAUAI 

DESIGN 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 499 499 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 500 500 

G.O. BONDS 500 500 

P25202 NEW 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

KOKEE STATE PARK ROAD IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2, KAUAI 

1 1 
999 999 

TOTAL 1,000 1,000 

G.O. BONDS 1,000 1,000 

P25203 NEW POLIHALE STATE PARK, KAUAI 

CONSTRUCTION 1,001 1,001 

TOTAL 1,001 1,001 

G.O. BONDS 1,000 1,000 
FEDERAL FUNDS 1 1 

P25204 NEW STATE WAYSIDE PARK IMPROVEMENTS, HANA, MAUI 

PLANS 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 1,249 1,249 

TOTAL 1,250 1,250 

G.O. BONDS 1,250 1,250 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR806 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080203 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS 

REPORT B78 
30 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

P25205 NEW WAIANAPANAPA STATE PARK, MAUI 

CONSTRUCTION 1,000 1,000 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 1,000 1,000 

G.O. BONDS 1,000 1,000 

P25206 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

WAILOA RIVER STATE RECREATIONAL AREA, HAWAII 

1 1 
1 1 

2,998 2,998 
1 1 

TOTAL 3,001 3,001 

G.O. BONDS 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

3,000 
1 

3,000 
1 

P25207 NEW 

CONSTRUCTION 

WAILUA RIVER PARK, KAUAI 

500 500 

TOTAL 500 500 

G.O. BONDS 500 500 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR806 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080203 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS 

REPORT B78 
31 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

PLANS 230 220 5 5 
LAND ACQUISITION 3 3 
DESIGN 6,273 5,609 5 9 650 
CONSTRUCTION 130,274 100,448 9,339 17,987 2,500 
EQUIPMENT 911 909 1 1 

TOTAL 137,691 107,189 9,350 18,002 3,150 

GENERAL FUND 150 150 
G.O. BONDS 133,289 104,439 8,700 17,500 2,650 
FEDERAL FUNDS 4,252 2,750 500 502 500 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR801 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080204 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: OCEAN-BASED RECREATION 

REPORT B78 
20 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

B04 10 NEW POHOIKI BOAT RAMP DREDGING OF VOLCANIC DEBRIS, HAWAII 

CONSTRUCTION 5,401 5,401 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 5,401 5,401 

GENERAL FUND 5,400 5,400 
FEDERAL FUNDS 1 1 

B46B 6 RENOVATION 

CONSTRUCTION 

LAHAINA SMALL BOAT HARBOR MAINTENANCE DREDGING, MAUI 

5,000 5,000 

TOTAL 5,000 5,000 

G.O. BONDS 5,000 5,000 

B46C 7 RENOVATION 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

LAHAINA SMALL BOAT HARBOR RECONSTRUCTION OF OUTER MARGINAL WHARF, MAUI 

500 500 
7,500 7,500 

TOTAL 8,000 8,000 

G.O. BONDS 8,000 8,000 

B99B 8 OTHER 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

LUMP SUM IMPROVEMENTS AT BOATING AND OCEAN RECREATION FACILITIES PART-1, STWD 

2 1 1 
4,098 1,999 2,099 

TOTAL 4,100 2,000 2,100 

SPECIAL FUND 
FEDERAL FUNDS 

4,000 
100 

2,000 2,000 
100 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT REPORT B78 
PROGRAM ID: LNR801 21 of 34 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080204 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: OCEAN-BASED RECREATION 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY SUCCEED 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 YEARS 

P24233 RENOVATION ALA WAI SMALL BOAT HARBOR, OAHU 

DESIGN 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 4,299 4,299 

TOTAL 4,300 4,300 

G.O. BONDS 4,300 4,300 

P24234 NEW 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

KIKIAOLA SBH SAND BYPASSING, KAUAI 

1 1 
2,099 2,099 

TOTAL 2,100 2,100 

G.O. BONDS 2,100 2,100 

P24235 NEW 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

LAHAINA HARBOR PIER, MAUI 

1 
3,999 

1 
3,999 

TOTAL 4,000 4,000 

G.O. BONDS 4,000 4,000 

P24236 NEW 

DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

MALA WHARF AND RAMP, MAUI 

1 
3,199 

1 
3,199 

TOTAL 3,200 3,200 

G.O. BONDS 3,200 3,200 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR801 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080204 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: OCEAN-BASED RECREATION 

REPORT B78 
22 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

P24237 NEW POKAI BAY JETTY WALL IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU 

PLANS 1 1 
DESIGN 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 5,748 5,748 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 5,750 5,750 

G.O. BONDS 5,750 5,750 

P24238 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

WAILOA SMALL BOAT HARBOR, HAWAII 

1 1 
1 1 

3,198 3,198 

TOTAL 3,200 3,200 

G.O. BONDS 3,200 3,200 

P25208 NEW ALA WAI SMALL BOAT HARBOR, OAHU 

CONSTRUCTION 3,000 3,000 

TOTAL 3,000 3,000 

G.O. BONDS 3,000 3,000 

P25209 NEW HEEIA KEA HARBOR BULKHEAD FENDER REPAIR, OAHU 

PLANS 1 1 
DESIGN 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 2,498 2,498 

TOTAL 2,500 2,500 

G.O. BONDS 2,500 2,500 

- 1479 -



 

    

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  

  
         

 
     
 

   
       

                                       

  

STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR801 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 080204 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: OCEAN-BASED RECREATION 

REPORT B78 
23 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

P25210 NEW KAHULUI HARBOR BOAT RAMP, MAUI 

PLANS 1 1 
DESIGN 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 998 998 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 1,000 1,000 

G.O. BONDS 1,000 1,000 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

PLANS 18 14 2 2 
LAND ACQUISITION 2 2 
DESIGN 5,331 4,821 7 3 500 
CONSTRUCTION 143,850 92,813 29,942 8,595 12,500 
EQUIPMENT 152 152 

TOTAL 149,353 97,802 29,951 8,600 13,000 

GENERAL FUND 5,400 5,400 
SPECIAL FUND 4,000 2,000 2,000 
G.O. BONDS 116,575 74,525 22,550 6,500 13,000 
FEDERAL FUNDS 21,952 21,851 1 100 
OTHER FEDERAL FUNDS 1,426 1,426 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR810 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 090201 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PREVENTION OF NATURAL DISASTERS 

REPORT B78 
32 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

CONSTRUCTION 800 800 

TOTAL 800 800 

G.O. BONDS 800 800 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR101 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 11030701 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT 

REPORT B78 
1 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

E00E 22 RENOVATION WAIKIKI BEACH IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU 

PLANS 100 100 
DESIGN 250 250 
CONSTRUCTION 24,000 20,000 4,000 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 24,350 20,350 4,000 

G.O. BONDS 10,850 6,850 4,000 
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTIONS 6,000 6,000 
TRUST FUNDS 7,500 7,500 

E01H 20 OTHER 

PLANS 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, HILO, HAWAII 

1 1 
3 1 1 1 

27,596 13,498 7,999 6,099 

TOTAL 27,600 13,500 8,000 6,100 

SPECIAL FUND 
G.O. BONDS 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 

13,500 
3,100 

11,000 

13,500 

8,000 
3,100 
3,000 

E01L 49 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 

EAST KAPOLEI TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT PROJECT, OAHU 

1,799 1,300 499 
1 1 

TOTAL 1,800 1,300 500 

SPECIAL FUND 1,800 1,300 500 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR101 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 11030701 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT 

REPORT B78 
2 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

E01O 2 RENOVATION CESSPOOL CLOSURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH EPA CONSENT ORDER, STATEWIDE 

PLANS 175 175 
DESIGN 175 175 
CONSTRUCTION 1,100 1,100 
EQUIPMENT 50 50 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

TOTAL 1,500 1,500 

SPECIAL FUND 1,500 1,500 

E01P 15 OTHER 

PLANS 
DESIGN 

SHANGRI LA BREAKWATER REMOVAL, OAHU 

699 
1 

699 
1 

TOTAL 700 700 

SPECIAL FUND 700 700 

E01Q 16 OTHER 

PLANS 
DESIGN 

LOWER KAPAHI RESERVOIR REMOVAL, KAUAI 

499 
1 

499 
1 

TOTAL 500 500 

SPECIAL FUND 500 500 

P24239 NEW 

PLANS 
DESIGN 

HAWAIIAN PARADISE PARK, COMMUNITY PARK, HAWAII 

1 1 
559 559 

TOTAL 560 560 

G.O. BONDS 560 560 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT REPORT B78 
PROGRAM ID: LNR101 3 of 34 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 11030701 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY FY FY FY SUCCEED 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 30-31 YEARS 

P24240 NEW KAWEHEWEHE BEACH (WAIKIKI), OAHU 

PLANS 1 1 
DESIGN 1 1 
CONSTRUCTION 648 648 

TOTAL 650 650 

GENERAL FUND 650 650 

P25213 NEW 

PLANS 
LAND ACQUISITION 
DESIGN 
CONSTRUCTION 

PUBLIC LAND ACQUISITION AND IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU 

1 1 
1 1 
1 1 

20,997 20,997 

TOTAL 21,000 21,000 

G.O. BONDS 21,000 21,000 

P25214 NEW 

CONSTRUCTION 
EQUIPMENT 

KALAUHAIHAI FISHPOND, OAHU 

2,099 
1 

2,099 
1 

TOTAL 2,100 2,100 

G.O. BONDS 2,100 2,100 
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STATE OF HAWAII REQUIRED CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS - BY CAPITAL PROJECT 
PROGRAM ID: LNR101 
PROGRAM STRUCTURE NO: 11030701 IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS 
PROGRAM TITLE: PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT 

REPORT B78 
4 of 34 

PROJECT PRIORITY SCOPE PROJECT TITLE 
NUMBER NUMBER BUDGET PERIOD 

PROJECT PRIOR FY FY FY FY FY 
COST ELEMENT/MOF TOTAL YRS 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 

PROGRAM TOTALS 

FY 
28-29 

FY 
29-30 

FY SUCCEED 
30-31 YEARS 

PLANS 4,181 2,306 2 1 1,872 
LAND ACQUISITION 24,851 24,850 1 
DESIGN 1,198 457 561 2 178 
CONSTRUCTION 133,979 91,037 12,647 29,195 1,100 
EQUIPMENT 51 1 50 

TOTAL 164,260 118,650 13,210 29,200 3,200 

GENERAL FUND 650 650 
SPECIAL FUND 27,300 24,100 3,200 
G.O. BONDS 61,210 30,450 4,560 26,200 
G.O. BONDS REIMBURSABLE 11,000 8,000 3,000 
FEDERAL FUNDS 16,600 16,600 
PRIVATE CONTRIBUTIONS 20,850 20,850 
COUNTY FUNDS 14,350 14,350 
TRUST FUNDS 9,800 9,800 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL TRANSFERS 2,500 2,500 
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